AGENDA
JOINT WORK SESSION, BUDGET WORK SESSION, REGULAR MEETING
FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2017
4:00 P.M,, 5:30 P.M., 7:00 P.M.
BOARD ROOM, COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
107 NORTH KENT STREET, WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA

4:00 P.M. — Board of Supervisors Work Session with Frederick County
School Board

5:30 P.M. — Board of Supervisors Budget Work Session

7:00 P.M. — Regular Meeting - Call To Order

Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Adoption of Agenda:

Pursuant to established procedures, the Board should adopt the Agenda for
the meeting.

Consent Agenda:

(Tentative Agenda Items for Consent are Tabs: D, E, and I)

Citizen Comments (Agenda Items Only, That Are Not Subject to Public Hearing.)

Board of Supervisors Comments

Minutes: (See Attached)

1. Regular Meeting, January 11, 2017.

2. Budget Work Session, February 1, 2017.

County Officials:




AGENDA

JOINT WORK SESSION, BUDGET WORK SESSION, REGULAR MEETING
FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2017

PAGE 2
1. Committee Appointments. (See Attached) B
2. Additional Resolution for Shawnee Canning Company. (See Attached)----- C
3. Resolution of Appreciation of Henry Shiley. (See Attached) D
Committee Reports:
1. Parks and Recreation Commission. (See Attached) E
2. Finance Committee. (See Attached) F
Public Hearing:
1. Proposed Reliance Road Truck Restriction - Proposal to Close Route 627
to Trucks from 1-81 Exit 302 to the Frederick/Warren County Line. The
Proposed Alternate Route is I-81 to I-66 to Route 522. This Restriction
will Apply to Commercial Vehicles Exceeding 30 Feet in Length.
(See Attached) G

. Notice of Proposed Real Property Tax Increase - The County of Frederick

proposes to increase property tax levies.

1. Assessment Increase: Total assessed value of real property,
excluding additional assessments due to new construction or
improvements to property, exceeds last year’s total assessed value
of real property by 8.4 percent.

2. Lowered Rate Necessary to Offset Increased Assessment. The tax
rate which would levy the same amount of real estate tax as last year,
when multiplied by the new total assessed value of real estate with
the exclusions mentioned above, would be $0.5532 per $100 of
assessed value. This rate will be known as the “lowered tax rate”.

3. Effective Rate Increase: The County of Frederick proposes to adopt a
tax rate of $ 0.60 per $100 of assessed value. This difference between
the lowered tax rate and the proposed rate would be $0.0468 per $100,
or 8.4 percent. This difference will be known as the “effective tax rate
increase”.

Individual property taxes may, however, increase at a percentage greater
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than or less than the above percentage.

4. Proposed Total Budget Increase: Based on the proposed real property
tax rate and changes in other revenues, the total budget of the County
of Frederick will exceed last year’s by 7.0 percent.

(See Attached)

Planning Commission Business:

1. Road Resolution — Meadows Edge, Phase 3. (See Attached) -----------------

Board Liaison Reports (If Any)

Citizen Comments

Board of Supervisors Comments

Adjourn
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FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS’ MINUTES

Budget Work Session

February 1, 2017




A Budget Work Session of the Frederick County Board of Supervisors and Finance
Committee was held on Wednesday, February 1, 2017 at 8:00 A.M., in the First Floor
Conference Room, 107 North Kent Street, Winchester, VA.

PRESENT

Chairman Charles S. DeHaven, Jr.; Vice-Chairman Gene E. Fisher; Blaine P. Dunn; Bill
M. Ewing; Gary A. Lofton; Judith McCann-Slaughter; and Robert W. Wells

OTHERS PRESENT

Finance Committee member Angela Rudolph, County Administrator Brenda G. Garton,
Deputy County Administrator for Human Services Jay E. Tibbs, Commissioner of the Revenue
Ellen Murphy, Treasurer C. William Orndoff, Jr., Finance Director Cheryl B. Shiffler, Budget
Analyst Jennifer Place, Assistant Finance Director Sharon Kibler, County Attorney Rod
Williams, IT Director Scott Varner, HR Director Becky Merriner, Superintendent of Schools Dr.
David Sovine; School Board Member Mike Lake; Executive Director of Finance for Frederick
County Public Schools Patty Camery; and Handley Library Business Manager Ann White.

CALL TO ORDER

Chairman DeHaven called the work session to order.

Finance Director Shiffler distributed an updated budget calendar and additional
information to include the county administrator’s preliminary budget.

Administrator Garton reviewed her preliminary budget, which assumed a real estate tax
rate of $0.60/$100 and the use of $3.6 million from fund balance, which was the same amount
used last year.

Supervisor Ewing stated he would like to see a detail of the proposed cuts at some point,



Supervisor Slaughter stated she would like to see a prioritization of capital funding. She
went on to say she would also like to see a scenario showing what would remain in and what
would be taken out using the natural increase in tax revenue and setting aside the $4.3 million
from the reassessment in a capital reserve.

Chairman DeHaven stated he would like to see that information in advance of the work
session rather than receiving it that day.

Supervisor Dunn stated he would like to see $4-$5 million in additional money set aside
to deal with capital projects. He went on to say that, at some point, we will have to address
capital projects in the next five years.

Chairman DeHaven stated he was okay with the preliminary budget assumptions, but he
would like to see a scenario with the use of fund balance cut in half.

Supervisor Ewing supported that suggestion.

Supervisor Slaughter suggested not using the $4.3 million from the reassessment as part
of this budget.

Supervisor Wells stated the fund balance money was needed and he would like to see it
remain at $3.6 million.

Supervisor Dunn concurred with Supervisor Slaughter.

Supervisor Ewing stated Supervisor Slaughter’s proposal had merit.

Supervisor Slaughter stated she would like to see what would have to come out if the
$4.3 million were ear marked for capital.

Finance Director Shiffler briefly reviewed possible budget scenarios.

Supervisor Slaughter stated she would like to know when fees were last evaluated.



Supervisor Ewing asked about outside agency funding and stated he would like to see
funding for those agencies with MOUs to be per the respective MOU.

Supervisor Slaughter asked about the schools.

Dr. Sovine advised that he was working with his board and staff to finalize his proposed
budget and they were considering the various funding scenarios. He noted they were at about $3
million in cuts.

Chairman DeHaven suggested the school budget discussion wait until the Superintendent
presents his proposed budget.

There being no further discussion, the work session was adjourned at 9:09 a.m.
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RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION
CHIEF HENRY SHILEY,
MIDDLETOWN VOLUNTEER FIRE AND RESCUE COMPANY

WHEREAS, Henry Shiley has served the citizens of Middletown and Frederick County,
Virginia, for approximately 61 years as a member of the Middletown Volunteer Fire and Rescue
Company, beginning July 7, 1955; and

WHEREAS, Henry Shiley was elected Fire Chief, a position he has held since 1963; and

WHEREAS, under his leadership the company has evolved to meet the ever changing demands
of providing firefighting and emergency medical services; and

WHEREAS, Chief Shiley is admired by his peers throughout the fire service due to his
knowledge, strong and steady leadership, kindness, and humor; and

WHEREAS, Chief Shiley was a tireless worker for the Middletown Volunteer Fire and Rescue
Company, whether working behind the scenes through the bingo program, carnivals, or dinners
or leading during moments of great responsibility and danger.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Frederick County Board of Supervisors
extends its sincerest thanks to Chief Henry Shiley for his leadership, dedication, and strong sense
of volunteerism and wishes him all of the best in his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be spread across the minutes of the
Frederick County Board of Supervisors for all citizens to reflect upon the accomplishments of
this citizen volunteer.

ADOPTED this _227d day of February, 2017.

Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Gene E. Fisher
Chairman Shawnee District Supervisor
Bill M. Ewing Blaine P. Dunn
Gainesboro District Supervisor Red Bud District Supervisor
Robert W. Wells Judith McCann-Slaughter
Opequon District Supervisor Stonewall District Supervisor
Gary A. Lofton Brenda G. Garton

Back Creek District Supervisor Clerk
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COUNTY of FREDERICK

Finance Department
Cheryl B. Shiffler
Director

540/665-5610
Fax: 540/667-0370
E-mail: cshiffle@fcva.us

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Finance Committee

DATE: February 15, 2017

SUBJECT: Finance and Audit Committee Report and Recommendations, and Budget Work
Session

A Finance Committee meeting was held in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent
Street on Wednesday, February 15, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. There was an Audit Committee meeting
prior and a Budget Work Session following. Member Angela Rudolph was absent. (J9) Items 2,

3, 4, and 5 were approved under consent agenda.

FINANCE COMMITTEE
1. The Blue Ridge Youth Soccer Association, Inc. (BRYSA) requests real property tax
exemption for land owned by the organization. See attached information, p. 4 — 10.

The committee forwards to the Board with no recommendation.

2. () The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of

$5,529.12. This amount represents Treasury Department reimbursements. No local

funds required. See attached memo, p. 11.

3. () The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of

$160. This amount represents court ordered restitution. No local funds required. See

attached memo, p. 12— 14.

4. () The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of

$150. This amount represents a DARE donation. No local funds required. See attached

memo, p. 15 - 16.

107 North Kent Street - Winchester, Virginia 22601
1
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Page |2

5. () The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of

$2,900. This amount represents an auto claim reimbursement. No local funds required.

See attached memo, p. 17 — 18.

6. The Sheriff request a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of

$64,220 (federal grant funds) and an intradepartmental funds transfer in the amount of

$64,220 (local share). These amounts represent the implementation of 120 deputy

body cameras with a total year 1 cost of $128,440 (additional funds would be required
for years 2-5). See attached information, p. 19 — 40. The committee recommends

approval.

7. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of

$70,495. This amount represents the implementation of an electronic summons
(eSummons) system. No local funds are required. See attached information, p. 41 — 48.

The committee recommends approval.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
1. (no action required) David Foley from Robinson, Farmer, Cox Associates will present
the FY 2016 CAFR and be available for discussion of the upcoming FY 2017 audit. The
FY 2016 CAFR is available in dropbox or online at: www.fcva.us/CAFR. See attached,
p. 49 - 50.

BUDGET WORK SESSION

1. (no action required) See attachments, p. 51 — 66.

INFORMATION ONLY

1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer Report for January 2017. See

attached, p. 67.



Finance and Audit Committee Report and Recommendations, and Budget Work Session
February 15, 2017
Page |3
2. The Finance Director provides an FY 2016 Fund Balance Report ending February 9, 2017.
See attached, p. 68.

3. The Finance Director provides financial statements for the month ending

January 31, 2017. See attached, p. 69 — 79.

Respectfully submitted,
FINANCE COMMITTEE
Judith McCann-Slaughter, Chairman

Charles DeHaven
Gary Lofton

By

Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director



FFrederick County, Pirginia
OFFICE OF
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE
107 North Kent Street P.O. Box 552
Winchester VA 22601 Winchester VA 22604-0552

emurphy@fcva.us
www.feva.us/cor

ELLEN E. MURPHY Phone: 540-665-5681
COMMISSIONER Fax: 540-667-6487
MEMORANDUM
TO: Rod Williams, County Attorney

FROM: Ellen Murphy, Commissioner of the Revenue

DATE: January 30, 2017

RE: Blue Ridge Youth Soccer Association, Inc.

Attached, in connection with the request for real property tax exemption, are Blue Ridge
Youth Soccer Association’s letter to the Board of Supervisors, Application for Exemption,
and IRS exemption determination.

For 2016, the taxes for Map No. 77-A-26A were $751.80 and for Map No. 77-A-26B were
$992.55. This year they did not re-apply for land use as they have applied for tax
exemption.

I have let Mr. Lanham know that this will be presented to the Finance Committee on
February 15 and to the Board of Supervisors on February 22. In addition, I have let Mr.
Lanham know that if the exemption is granted, we will request it to be retroactive to the
date of purchase of the property at his request.

Thank you.



e % The Executive Committee
') Recreational & Travel Divisions
' 4 Weems Lane $136
; i Winchester. VA 22601

< Blue Ridge Youth Soccer Association, fnc. |

| [

January 18, 2017

ATTN: Frederick County, VA, Board of Supervisors

RE: Blue Ridge Youth Soccer Association Inc. (BRYSA}) Request for Property
Tax Exemption

Dear Board of Supervisors,

By means of this letter and as an active member of the BRYSA Executive Committee, |
respectfully request Real Property Tax Exemption for the land owned by our
organization with property ID's of 77-A-26-A & 77-A-26-B. We have a 501(c)(3) Federal
Tax Designation and have provided the application required by the Commissioner of
Revenue.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

'y
PR

r

Ray Lanhafn Member-At-Large, Secretary




FREDERICK COUNTY, VIRGINIA —
Ellen £ Murphy, Commissioner of the Revenus DATE: a/17
B 0. Box 552, Winchester VA 22604-0552 : * e,
Phone 540-665-5680 Fax: 540-667-6487 A TP ATION
ww fovs usicor * www fova usie TRIENNIALLY

APPLICATION FOR REAL PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION
This Application must be completed by Applicants seeking to maintain- thelr existing exemplion
and new Applscants seeking exemption.

Frederick County Code Section 185-1 53{8)
Each organization which owns real properly exempt from laxation pursuvant to ‘desighation of the Board of Supervisors or
pursuant fo designation of the. Gengral Assembly shalf file trieniially, commencing on November 15, 2014, an application with
the Commissioner of the Revenus as a requirement for retention of the axampt status of the properly. The Commissigner of
the Revenus shall send notice of this requirament to each such organization-by not lgtar than September 15 preceding the
November 15 on which such application is due. Such application shall show the ownership and usage of such-property. and
such other information as the enlity desms desirabie, for the properly for which ratention of sucty éxemption is sought

* * % COMPLETE AS LEGALLY APPROPRIATE PER THE DATE OF THIS APPLICATION. * * *

Organization’s Name: i Blue Ridge Youth Soccer Asscciation |
Organization's Federal Employer Identification No. 1 '
ContactName: | o | .. Phone Number:
Contact Title: | [, . (ve Commities Membe Emall: | anhami@des con
Maiting - |
4 VWeams | As
Address: | ¢ VeerTs | 3
Frederick County | _ AN S e o S i .
Location Address: | Froperty ID's: 77-A-26-A & 77-A-26-B *

Date Organization Began or Wit Begin Operating in Frederick County:

i 1. What is the arganization’s purpose? |

1N oOoccer Lrganization 1or necrealion and | ravetl o0Cce

2. What is the organization’s feders! tax designation fselect one):
@ 5013} 1 503()4) 01 S0%fe)(6) (1 SOL(E)7) D) Otherfspecityl:
3. How is the organization funded?

int Reaqgistration Fee's

4, What activities or services does the organization provide that enhances Frederick County and its citizens?

i soccer for vouth ag=s 4 - 18

5, Provide a detailed list of all real property owned by the organization for which it is seeling a Frederick County tex
exemption {ottach additionol sheet, if necessaryj:

PROPERTY ADDRESS DATE ACQUIRED USE OF PROPERTY
6-A Nest Parkins kil Rd 8/28/15 Qutdoor Recreational Facility
7-A-26-8 West Parkins Mill r-n“} 812815 Qutdoor Recreational Facilit
i
' !
i |
[continues on page 2]



APPLICATION FOR REAL PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION
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6. Select the category of exempm under which your crganization qualifies:

| Church of Reiigwus Body or Reiwous QOrpanization [provide sugporting documentation]
0 Nqn-?roﬂt Cemetery

[J tibrary or Non-Profit ,in#tiiutian of Lafamiﬁ&

3 Museum

{1 Historic Preservation

L1 Park

] Playground

§ Ciub, Scouts, or nationally-known helpful organization fspecifyf: -Gl TOUll Soccer Associatior

O College Foundation or Alumni Association

01 Recognized Farming Association [specify]:

[ Veterans Association or Auxiliary of same [specify]:

NOTE: A copy of your mostrecent exempt IRS tax retum: énd}'d?vwf latest detafled financial statements may be requested,

7. List the foliowing Infarmation for all officers who have the legal authority to reprasent the organization:
MAILING ADDRESS TELEPHONE NO. EMVAIL ADDRESS
327 S. Timber

Ridge

3

} e X - gy
Member at Large

CECLARATION AND SIGNATURE

If the reat estate owner is a business entity such-asa trust, partership, limited fiability company, or corporation, this Application must be
signed by 3 member, partner, executive officer, 6r other person specifically authorized inwriting by the trust, partrership, limited Hability
company, orcorporation o sign, It is.o misdemeanor for any person to wdifuﬁy subscritie o ceturn which is not befieved 1o be true ond correct
as toevéry material matter. {LodeVa. Sec. 58.1-11)
DECLARATION: # do swear or affirm undér penaity of gerjury {1} thut the information herein am'.‘ iy any ottachment]s} hereto are true,
compiete; and correct to the -best.of my knowledge ond belief, ond (2] that t om the owner or a member, portner, executive officer, ar
cther person specgﬁcally wthanzed in writing Yo sign this Application end represent the nrganlmtion dudng the tax exemptfan
tive C

Execu OITHY

o Qwner OR .2 ¥ , ’ g
_—~Ray Lanham O #Busiess, THe_MEMbET { j 12l
Print Namé (e g. President, VP elc } i Date}
G * = EOROFFICE USEQNLY * * * i
Date O Copysentto ' : ! it Disposition:  ©] Arproven
Recelved: Rod Williams on N O Denseo

[Rev. 10/2014}



05/30/2002 13:04 FAX 5406873532
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INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
DISTRICT DIRECTOR

P. 0. BOX 2508
CINCINNATI, OH 45201

Date:

AUG 17 e

BLUE RIDGE YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION
INC

PO BOX 2865

WINCHESTER, VA 22604

Dear Applicant:

Y H B MIDDLEBURG

@oo2

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Employer Identification Number:
54-1269291
DLN:
17053140023008
Contact Person:
D. A: DOWNING
Contact Telephone Number:
{513) 241-5199
Accounting Period Ending:
Octcober 31
Form 990 Recuired:
Yes
Addendum Applies:
Yes

Based on information supplied, and assuming your operations will be as
stated in your application for recognition of exemption, we have determined
you are exempt from federal income tax under section 501(a) of the Internmal
Revenue Code as an organization deseribed in section 501 {c) (3).

We have further determined that you are not a private foundation within
the meaning of section 509(a) of the Code, because you are am organization

described ih section 50%(a) (2).

If your sources of support, or your purposes, character, or method of
operation change, please let us know so we can consider the effect of the

change on your exempt status and foundatiom status.

In the case of an amend-

ment to your organizational document or bylaws, please send us a copy of the

amended document or bylaws.
name or address.

Also, you should inform us of all changes in your

As of January 1, 1984, you are liable for taxes under the Federal
Insurance Contributions Act (social security taxes) on remuneration of $100

or more you pay to each of your employees during a calendar year.

You arxe

not liable for the tax imposed under the Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA).

Since you are not a private foundation, you are not subject to the excise

taxes under Chapter 42 of the Code.

However,

if you are involved in an excess

benefit transaction, that transaction might be subject to the excise taxes of

section 4958.
fedexral excise taxes.

Additionally, you are not automatically exempt from other
If you have any questions about excise, employment, or

other federal taxes, please contact your key district office.

Grantors and contributors may rely on this determination unless the
Internal Revenue Service publishes notice to the contrary. However, if you
lose your section 50%(a) (2) status, a grantor or contributor may not rely
on this determination if he or she was in part responsible for, or was aware
of, the act or failure to act, or the substantial or material change on the
part of the organization that resulted in your loss of such status, or if he or
she acquired knowledge that the Internal Revenue Service had given notice that
you would nc longer be classified as a section 509(a) (2} organization.

Letter 947 (DO/CG)
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BLUE RIDGE YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION

Donors may deduct contributions to you as provided in section 170 of the
Code. Bequests, legacies, devises, transfers, or gifts to you or for your use
are deductible for federal estate and gift tax purposes if they meet the
applicable provisions of Code sections 2055, 2106, and 2522,

Contribution deductions are allowable to donors only to the extent that
their contributions are gifts, with no consideration received. Ticket pur-
chases and similar payments in conjunction with fundraising events may not
necessarily qualify as deductible contributions, depending on the circum-
stances. See Revenue Ruling 67-246, published in Cumulative Bulletin 1967-2,
on page 104, which sets forth guidelines regarding the deductibility, as chari-
table contributions, of payments made by taxpayers for admission to or other
participation in fundraising activities for charity.

In the heading of this letter we have indicated whether you must file Form
990, Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax. If Yes is indicated, you
are required to file Form 990 only if your gross receipts each year are
normally more than $25,000. However, if you receive a Form 990 package in the
mail, please file the return even if you do not exceed the gross receipts test.
If you are not required to file, simply attach the label provided, check the
box in the heading to indicate that your amnual gross receipts are normally
$25,000 or less, and sign the return.

If a return is required, it must be filed by the 1Sth day of the fifth
month after the end of your annual accounting peried. A penalty of $20 a day
is charged when a return is filed late, unless there is reasonable cause for
the delay. However, the maximum penalty charged cannot exceed $10, 000 or
5 percent of your gross receipts for the year, whichever ig less. For
organizations with gross receipts exceeding §1,000,000 in any year, the penalty
is $100 per day per return, unless there is reasonable cause for the delay.

The maximum penalty for an organization with gross receipts exceeding
$1,000,000 shall not exceed $50,000. This penalty may also be charged if a
return is not complete, so be sure your return is complete before you file it.

You are required to make your annual return available for public
inspection for three years after the return is due, You are also required
to make available a copy of your exemption application, any supporting
documents, and this exemption letter. Failure to make these documents
available for public inspection may subject you to a penalty of $20 per day
for each day there is a failure to comply (up to a maximum of $10,000 in the
case of an annual return).

You are not required to file federal income tax returns unless you are
subject to the tax on unrelated business income under section 511 of the Code.
If you are subject to this tax, you must file an income tax return on Form
990-T, Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return. In this letter we are
not determining whether any of your present or pxoposed activities are unre-
lated trade or business as defined in section S13 of the Code.

Letter 947 (DO/CG)
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BLUE RIDGE YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION

You need an employer identification number even if you have no employees.
If an employer identification number was not entered on your application, a
number will be assigned to you and you will be advised of it. Please use that
number on all returns you file and in all correspondence with the Intermal

Revenue Service.

If we have indicated in the heading of this letter that an addendum
applies, the enclosed addendum is an integral part of this letter.

Because this letter could help resolve any questions about your exempt
status and foundation status, you should keep it in your permanent records.

If you have any questions, please contact the person whose name and
telephone number are shown in the heading of this letter.

Sincerely yours,

/aé/z;? A/

District Director

Enclosure{s):
Addendum

Lettexr 947 (DO/CG)
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gick COUNTY SHERIpp.g

Sheriff Lenny Millholland Major Steve A. Hawkins

1080 COVERSTONE DRIVE
WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 22602

540/662-6168
FAX 540/504-6400

To : Cheryl Shiffler

From : Sheriff Miltholiand

Date : February 1, 2017

Subject : Appropriation of Reimbursements

We are requesting the reimbursements received from the Treasury Department totaling
$5,529.12 that was posted to 3-010-033010-0025 be appropriated as follows:

3102-1005-000-000 - $2,837.35 {(overtime paid out for cigarette case)
3102-5506-000-000 - $2,691.77 (travel/lodging/meals — court in New York)
Thank you,

AN T

LWM/adl

2745.65 - 1/9/17
- ‘5 2783.47 - 1/10/17

11
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Sheriff Lenny Millholiand Major Steve A, Hawkins

1086 COVERSTONE DRIVE
WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 22602
540/662-6168
FAX 540/504-6400

TO : Angela Whitacre, Treasurer’s Office
FROM : Sheriff Lenny Millholland

SUBJECT : Restitution

DATE : January 27, 2017

Attached please find a check in the amount of $160.00. This amount represents court ordered
restitution for medical/lab charges involving Cruelty to Animal case.

We are requesting this amount be posted to revenue line 3-010-019040-0010 (10CZ)
A copy of this memo will be sent to Finance for appropriation.

Thank you.

S

LWM/asw

inance:-appropriate:into.3102-5413-000-000 {copy of invoice-.-pa-i_d.-:-at_’;a_(;heg_}i%;,,;__

0.5, alayT

12



; RICH
P o Virginia Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services Eill End Date:
AanueR Setees VDACS Office of Laboratory Services Bill Number: EDFSTE
P.O. Box 430 )
Richmond, VA 23218-0430

Phone: (B04)786-9202 Fax: {804)371-2380

FREDERICK COUNTY SHERIFF Account No: A04159
1080 COVERSTONE
WINCHESTER VA 225602
Accesslon # Owner ' Vet D Invoice Date Cost
W1637878 Sadie $150.00
-\W1636483 - hamp., S S 160,00
Billing Policy

. Paymentis due 30 days after Biil End Date, uniess a contract or the Code of Virginia requires different payment ferms. if your payment was
forwarded to our office within the last few days, you may disregard this bill.

The Code of Virginia authorizes the Department of Agricuiture and Consumer Services to charge interest, late fees, collection costs andfor
administrative costs and to deny services on past due accounts. A $50 fee wili be assessed on each retumed check.

Unfortunately, at this time, VDACS QLS is only able to accept payment via check (elther by mall or in person at a regional laboratory) or
cash (at the iaboratory). We do not have the capahility to accept debit or credit cards, online payments or payments by felephone,

if you would prefer your monthly statement emailed fo you instead of sent through the postal service, please contact the Office of Lab
Services at Cecella.Freeland@vdacs.virginia.gov

PLEASE REMIT THIS SECTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT Bill End Date: B2
AccountNo: A04159 BillNo: B048133 New Chargest 831000
New Crodits: $0.00
Frederick County Sheriff Total Amount Due: SRR RS ST
Amount Paid:
Make checks payable to: <
Treasurer of Virginia e
VDACS Office of Laboratory Services NHA-0c0-cCD

P.O. Box 430

Richmond VA 23218-0430 M) I Dl\wl “0 .

[ change Of Address

Name/ Business Name ]Elﬂmm"ﬁm%mmmf

Street Addraess

City / Stata / Zip

Phone f Fax

Page 1 of 1 97/2016
13



Account:
Bill Number:

A04159 - Frederick County Sheriff
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qick COUNTY SHERIFp.g

OF,

Sheriff Lenny Milthofland Major Steve A. Hawkins

1080 COGVERSTONE DRIVE
WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 22602
540/662-6168
FAX 540/504-6400

TO : Angela Whitacre, Treasurer’s Office
FROM : Sheriff Lenny Millholland

SUBJECT : Donatior\ - DARE

DATE : January 27, 2017

Attached please find a check in the amount of $150.00. This amount represents a donation to
the DARE Program.

We are requesting this amount be posted to revenue line 3-010-018990-0015 (100)}
A copy of this memo will be sent to Finance for appropriation.

Thank you.

-

LWM/asw

:Lc: Einance ~ appropriate into 3102-5413-000-001... -

cs. alaln
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memo ___For all that you do for aur kids. Thank you.
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12/18/2016

**150.00
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g COUNTY SHERIFpsS OF B -
: | Free,
£

Sheriff Lenny Miltholland Major Steve A. Hawkins

1080 COVERSTONE DRIVE
WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 22602

540/662-6168
FAX 540/504-6400

TO : Cheryl Shiffler, Finance Department
FROM : Sheriff Lenny Millholland
SUBJECT : Insurance Reimbursement

. DATE : January 31, 2017

We are requesting the insurance check received in the amount of $2,900.00 for the auto claim
dated August 27, 2016 involving Nathan Spence be appropriated into our budget line of 3102-
3004-000-002.

Thank you.

—

LWM/adl

c.s. lalin  3-00-018990-6001
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COUNTY of FREDERICK

Finance Department
Cheryl B, Shiffler
Director

540/665-5610
Fax: 540/667-0370
E-mail: cshiffte@fcva.us

MEMORANDUM
TO: Angela Williamson, Sheriff's Office
FROM: Jennifer L. Place, Finance Department =
DATE: November 18, 2016
SUBJECT: insurance Reimbursement

- Attached is a copy of two checks received totaling $2,900.00 for the auto claim dated
August 27, 2016 involving Nathan Spence. This vehicle was determined to be a total
loss. This amount represents the vehicle appraisal minus the $500 deductible.

if you would like these funds appropriated to your budget, please send the Finance
Department a memo requesting appropriation to forward to the Finance Committee.

if you have any questions, please give me a call.

107 North Kent Street ¢ Wig@ester, Virginia 22601
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Federal

Purchase [# Purchased |Total Share Local share
Body Camera S 399.00 120( $ 47,880.00 | § 23,940 | S 23,940.00
Auto Upgrade S 204.00 120( $ 24,480.00 | S 12,240 | S 12,240.00
Evidence .com
license S 180.00 120( $ 21,600.00 | $ 10,800 | S 10,800.00
Docking Stations | S 599.00 20|$ 11,980.00 (S 5,990 | S 5,990.00
Premium Service | $ 7,500.00 1/$ 7,500.00 (S 3,750 | $ 3,750.00
Storage S 1,500.00 10{ $ 15,000.00 | $ 7,500 | $ 7,500.00
Total Cost 120
Cameras $ 128,440.00 | S 64,220 | S 64,220.00

64220
2.6

Yearly Cost

S/Unit # Units total
License 180 120| $ 21,600.00
Storage/Terabyte 1500 10{ $ 15,000.00
cameras* 204 120 S 24,480.00 |* yearly upgrade

S 61,080.00 |Years 2-5 (local funds)

20
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PREPARED BY: MARK HAYES DATE:  10/18/2016

TELEPHONE:  703-483-0786 ACCOUNT EXECUTIVE:  MARK HAYES
ADDRESS: 124345 SUNRISE VALLEY DRIVE, SUITE G, AE PHONE#:  703-483-0786
RESTON VA 20191
AEE-MAIL: MARK_HAYES CABLE.COMCAST.COM AEFAX: N/A
ACCOUNT NAME:  COUNTY OF FREDERICK, VA TOTAL NUMBER OF SITES: 1
ATTENTION:  PATRICK FLY
ADDRESS: 107 NORTH KENT STREET, WINCHESTER CUSTOMER PHONE #:  540-665-5614
VA 22601
CUSTOMER E-MAIL:  PFLY FCVA.US FAX: N/A

SERVICE OFFERING:  ETHERNET DEDICATED INTERNET
SITE: EXECUTIVE BLDG. 1080 COVERSTONE DRIVE, WINCHESTER VA 22602

SERVICE TYPE & LOCATION ANTICIPATED SERVICE Up FRONT MONTHLY RECURRING TERM
INSTALLATION DATE PAYMENT PAYMENT
(FROM AGREEMENT (NRC) -1 Time (MRC)
EXECUTION
50/50 MBPS ETHERNET 30-45 DAYS WAIVED $1250 36 MoNTHS

DEDICATED INTERNET

SPECIAL NOTES
This price quotation does not constitute an offer by Comcast Business Services to sell a service or product, but is instead an invitation to issue a
purchase order to Comcast until the quotation valid date specified on this quotation. Such a purchase order will be subject to Comcast Business
Services standard agreement, procedures, terms and conditions for the acceptance of purchase orders.

26

417

© 2006 Comcast Cable. All Rights Reserved.
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Code of Virginia
Title 17.1. Courts of Record
Chapter 2. Clerks, Clerks' Offices and Records

§ 17.1-279.1. Additional assessment for electronic summons
system

Any county, city, or town, through its governing body, may assess an additional sum not in
excess of $5 as part of the costs in each criminal or traffic case in the district or circuit courts
located where such cases are brought in which the defendant is charged with a violation of any
statute or ordinance, which violation in the case of towns arose within the town. The imposition
of such assessment shall be by ordinance of the governing body, which may provide for different
sums in circuit courts and district courts. The assessment shall be collected by the clerk of the
court in which the action is filed, remitted to the treasurer of the appropriate county, city, or
town, and held by such treasurer subject to disbursements by the governing body to a local law-
enforcement agency solely to fund software, hardware, and associated equipment costs for the
implementation and maintenance of an electronic summons system. The imposition of a town
assessment shall replace any county fee that would otherwise apply.

2014, c. 325;2015, cc. 546, 643.

i 2/8/2017



eSummons Funds

NOTES:

VA Code 17.1-279.1 (2014)

Frederick County Code 155-47 (10/8/2014)

Middletown Code 9-22 (12/14/2015) - funds are distributed to Middletown monthly.
Stephens City Code - cannot find, if they have not adopted anything then we do not
distribute their funds. County Attorney, Rod Williams, advises to hold funds.

State Police - per Cpt. Craig Worsham there are no provisions in the Code of VA for the
State Police to collect monies related to e-summons inititatives, only local agencies.
Per Lt. Bruce Walters funds collected by the State Police are available for use by the
County. County Attorney, Rod Williams, confirmed that funds can be used by County.

FY 2017

Revenue Received through 12/31/16 (Middletown collections distributed)

3-010-016010-0015 eSummons SP 16,355.71
3-010-016010-0013 eSummons Fees 17,536.36
33,892.07
Reserved eSummons Fund Balance 0-010-000240-2506
7/1/16 beginning balance 103,763.75
9/14/16 supplemental appropriation (25,000.00)
78,763.75
eSummons 4-010-031020-5409-000-005
7/1/16 beginning balance -
9/14/16 supplemental appropriation 25,000.00
25,000.00
Total 137,655.82
less Stephens City through 6/30/16 (1,021.00)
less Stephens City June - Dec 2016 (FY17) (749.00)

135,885.82
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(Answers, in red, provided by Joey Henry)

Do you not need the $4,080 for the maintenance? Or is that included as part of the $95,495?

e The 54,080.00 maintenance & support payment begins year two. Not needed for the initial
purchase

(Note: eSummons funds can be used for future years maintenance costs)

How are you dealing with procurement?

e  Software is proprietary (sole source), an add program to our current Records
Management/Mobile product
e We will solicit item specific quotes for the hardware
So, there will be hardware costs in addition to the S95k quote submitted with this request?

e No, see quote, $66,400 of the amount is listed to cover hardware. The remaining covers
software and professional services.

Has this gone through IT?
e The Sheriff and | spoke with Scott about the eSummons and Body Camera projects. He has no
immediate concerns about either project. Both will be present at the next Finance Committee to
entertain questions, if needed.
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ROBINSON, FARMER, COX ASSOCIATES

A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Communication with Those Charged with Governance

To the Audit Committee
County of Frederick, Virginia

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, business-type activities, the
discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information
of the County of Frederick (“County”) for the year ended June 30, 2016. Professional standards
require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities under generally accepted
auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards and the Uniform Guidance as well as certain
information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such
information in our letter to you dated March 15, 2016. Professional standards also require that we
communicate to you the following information related to our audit.

Significant Audit Findings

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant
accounting policies used by the County are described in Note 1 to the financial statements. As
described in Note 20 to the financial statements, the County changed accounting policies by adopting
the following GASB statements, Statement of Governmental Accounting Standards (GASB Statement)
Nos. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, GASB Nos, 79 Certain External Investment Pools
and Pool Participants, and Nos. 82 Pension Issues- an amendmentWe noted no transactions entered
into by the governmental unit during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or
consensus. All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper
period.

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and
are based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions
about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their
significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting
them may differ significantly from those expected. The most sensitive estimates affecting the
County’s financial statements were:

Management’s estimate of the depreciable lives of capital assets is based on the actual
lives of prior assets and industry standards. We evaluated the key factors and
assumptions used to develop the depreciable lives in determining that it is reasonable in
relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.

Management’s estimate of other post-employment benefit liabilities is based on the
actuarial valuation performed by a qualified independent actuary. We evaluated the
key factors and assumptions used to develop the estimated liability in determining that
it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.

The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear.
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Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing
our audit.

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements

Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during
the audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of
management. Management has corrected all such misstatements. In addition, none of the
misstatements detected as a result of audit procedures and corrected by management were material,
either individually or in the aggregate, to each opinion unit’s financial statements taken as a whole.

Disagreements with Management

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a
financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that
could be significant to the financial statements or the auditor’s report. We are pleased to report that
no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit.

Management Representations

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management
representation letter dated November 28, 2016.

Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and
accounting matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation
involves application of an accounting principle to the governmental unit’s financial statements or a
determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our
professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the
consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with other
accountants.

Other Matters

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and
auditing standards, with management each year prior to retention as the governmental unit’s auditors.
However, these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our
responses were not a condition to our retention.

This information is intended solely for the use of the Audit Committee and management of the County
of Frederick and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified
parties.

MM,W, € % Quaocida

Charlottesville, Virginia
November 28, 2016
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FY 18 Budget Request Reductions to Balance at Several Options at $.60 cent Real Estate Tax Rate

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S WORKING PAPERS
ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS -- NOT A FINAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
Use $.60 Tax Set Aside Rev  Set Aside Rev
Revenue From $.60 Tax  From $.60 Tax
Rate for Capital Rate for Capital
Include $4.6 M
Fund Bal for One
Time Capital
Continue Use Continue Use  Reduce $3.5 M
of $3.6 M of $3.6 M Use of Fund
Fund Bal Fund Bal Balto $1.8 M
Total General Fund Budgeted FY 16-17 Revenue* A 163,306,583 163,306,583 163,306,583
Add:
Natural increase in local taxes B 5,021,855 5,021,855 5,021,855
Proposed RE Tax Rate of $.60 (increase over equalized tax rate) C 4,323,620 4,323,620 4,323,620
Non-tax increase in revenue (not available to share with schools)** D 2,517,701 1,517,701 1,517,701
Reduction in Use of Fund Balance from Last Year E 0 0 -1,800,000
Use of Fund Balance for One Time Capital (F & R SCBA to match S1M est grant rev)** F 2,000,000 0 0
Use of Fund Balance for One Time School Capital (in proportion to county FB cap)** G 2,651,163 0 0
Total Additional Revenue (B+C+D+E +F + G) H 16,514,339 10,863,176 9,063,176
Total Revised General Fund Projected Revenues (A + H) | 179,820,922 174,169,759 172,369,759
Revenue set aside for Capital Reserve Fund K -1,000,000 -4,323,620 -4,323,620
Total Revised General Fund Projected Revenues Available for Operating Budgets (I-K) (o]0} 178,820,922 169,846,139 168,046,139
Less Revenue for Schools (see calculation below) QQ -7,408,084 -2,862,457 -1,836,457
General Fund Revenue available after School allocation and capital set aside SS 171,412,838 166,983,682 166,209,682
School Detail:
Increase in Local School Funding Requested (operating, debt service, capital) PP 8,682,797 8,682,797 8,682,797
Revenue available for schools:
Natural increase in local taxes B 5,021,855 5,021,855 5,021,855
Proposed RE Tax Rate of $.60 (increase over equalized tax rate) C 4,323,620 4,323,620 4,323,620
Less set-aside for capital K -1,000,000 -4,323,620 -4,323,620
Less reduction in use of fund balance compared to last year E -1,800,000
Increase in revenue available to share (B + C + K + E) AA 8,345,475 5,021,855 3,221,855
Total new operating revenue for schools from RE and PP tax increases (57% of AA)~ CcC 4,756,921 2,862,457 1,836,457
Add School capital set aside G 2,651,163
Total new operating revenue for schools and capital set aside (CC + G) QQ 7,408,084 2,862,457 1,836,457
Reduction in School Request (PP - QQ) RR 1,274,713 5,820,340 6,846,340
Total General Fund Expenditure Requests (not including schools) J 177,759,613 177,759,613 177,759,613
Difference between projected revenues and expenditure requests over (short) (SS-J) T -6,346,775 -10,775,931 -11,549,931
Less Proposed Capital Cuts to General Fund Requests:
All General Fund Capital Requests® L 6,968,107 6,968,107 6,968,107
Capital Requests Recommended for Funding:
BOS: FOIA tracking system 0 0 0
Sheriff: K9 8,800 8,800 0
Sheriff: 31 req; 12 replacement vehicles (8 interceptors, 4 SUVs), 8 (5 & 3), 0 321,824 215,612 0
Inspections: 1 vehicle for new position 28,000 28,000 0
F & R: SCBA** 3,000,000 0 0
F & R: 1 F250 31,000 31,000 0
F & R: Hydraulic Extrication Equipment 60,000 60,000 0
Pub Saf Comm: Vesta 911 Equipment 70,000 70,000 0
County Office Buildings: Heat pump replacement 40,000 40,000 0
M 0 0 0
Total General Fund Capital Items Funded (sum) LL 3,559,624 453,412 0
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FY 18 Budget Request Reductions to Balance at Several Options at $.60 cent Real Estate Tax Rate

ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS -- NOT A FINAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S WORKING PAPERS

Total Reductions in Proposed Capital Expenditures (L-LL)

Positions Recommended for Funding (not deducted from requests)
Treasurer: 2 Cashiers (mid-year hires); Fund 1, 0, O
Sheriff: 11 Patrol Deputies, 1 Investigator; Fund 2, 1, 0 patrol deputies

Inspections: 1 Inspector; Fund 1

Fire and Rescue: 29 positions; Fund 12, 6, 6 firefighters

Social Services: 1 Admin, Fund 1,1, 0

Parks and Recreation: 1 Technician; Fund 1, 0, 0
Positions Recommended for Funding (not deducted from requests)

Less Proposed New Requested Postions Not Recommended for Funding:
Treasurer: 2 Cashiers (mid-year hires); Not Funded 1, 2, 2
Sheriff: 11 Patrol Deputies, 1 Investigator; Not funded 10, 11, 12

Inspections: 1 Inspector; Not funded 0, 0, O

Fire and Rescue: 29 positions; Not funded 17, 23, 23

Social Services: 1 Admin, Not funded 0, O, 1,

Parks and Recreation: 1 Technician; Not funded 0, 1, 1

Total Reductions in New Position Requests

Total General Fund Personnel Requests

Less Positions Not Recommended for Funding

Remainder of Positions Recommended for Funding

Original Number of New Position Requests

Less New Positions Not Recommended for Funding
Number of general fund positions recommended for funding

Less Proposed Operating Costs Reductions (Increases) in Requests:

Part Time Receptionist
BOS FOIA Tracking System
Postage and Telephone
Office Supplies
Board of Supervisors Total (1101)
Printing and binding
Postage and Telephone
Travel
County Administrator Total (1201)
Salary adjustment
County Attorney Total (1202)
Tuition assistance
Advertising
Human Resources Total (1203)

Independent Auditor Total (1208)
Salary adjustments

FY18 Budget Request Cuts 18 for 170215

52

Option 1
Use $.60 Tax
Revenue

Include $4.6 M
Fund Bal for One
Time Capital
Continue Use
of $3.6 M

Fund Bal
N 3,408,483

27,226

112,088

73,908

671,340

53,424

46,495

(0) 984,481

27,225

576,807

0

951,054

0

0

P 1,555,086

2,539,567
P 1,555,086
(0) 984,481

46
P 28
18

11,205
-5,500
2,000
2,100
9,805
500
2,688
3,000
6,188
1,929
1,929
6,000
3,200
9,200

33,160

Option 2
Set Aside Rev
From $.60 Tax

Rate for Capital

Continue Use
of $3.6 M

Fund Bal
6,514,695

0
56,044
73,908

335,670
53,424
0
519,046

54,451
632,851

0
1,286,724
0

46,495
2,020,521

2,539,567
2,020,521
519,046

46
37
9

11,205
-5,500
2,000
2,100
9,805
500
2,688
3,000
6,188
1,929
1,929
6,000
3,200
9,200

0
33,160

Option 3
Set Aside Rev
From $.60 Tax

Rate for Capital

Reduce $3.5 M
Use of Fund

Balto $1.8 M
6,968,107

0

0
73,908
335,670
0

0
409,578

54,451
688,895

0
1,286,724
53,424
46,495
2,129,989

2,539,567
2,129,989
409,578

46
39
7

11,205
-5,500
2,000
2,100
9,805
500
2,688
3,000
6,188
1,929
1,929
6,000
3,200
9,200

0
33,160

2/9/2017 3:30PM 2



FY 18 Budget Request Reductions to Balance at Several Options at $.60 cent Real Estate Tax Rate

Commissioner of the Revenue Total (1209)
Salary adjustments

Part time help (eliminate 2 of 3 PT positions requested)

Advertising
Central stores - gasoline
Reassessment Total (1210)

Treasurer Total (1213)
Advertising
Office Supplies
Other operating supplies
Travel

Finance Total (1214)
Professional Services
Tuition
Travel

IT Total (1220)

M.L.S. Total (1222)
Professional services - other
Blue Ridge Legal Services
Bluemont Concert Series
CLEAN
Our Health

Other Total (1224)

Electoral Board Total (1301)
Salary Supplement
Registrar Total (1302)

Circuit Court Total (2101)
Supplement to staff salaries

General District Court Total (2102)
Salary supplements

J & D Court Total (2105)
Professional services
Lease of equipment

Clerk of the Circuit Court Total (2106)

Law Library Total (2108)
Salary increases
Tuition assistance
Printing and binding
Commonwealth's Attorney Total (2201)
Office supplies
Travel

FY18 Budget Request Cuts 18 for 170215

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S WORKING PAPERS
ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS -- NOT A FINAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Option 1
Use $.60 Tax
Revenue

Include $4.6 M
Fund Bal for One
Time Capital
Continue Use
of $3.6 M
Fund Bal
33,160
3,397
39,708
800
1000
44,905
0
0
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
4,000
41,604
7,350
10,000
58,954

14,000
5,547
8,000
5,000
5,000

37,547

26,019
26,019

28,446
28,446
23,252
23,252
1,000
2,000
3,000

6,589
3,500
1,000
11,089
19,038
2,000

53

Option 2 Option 3
Set Aside Rev  Set Aside Rev
From $.60 Tax  From $.60 Tax

Rate for Capital Rate for Capital

Continue Use  Reduce $3.5 M

of $3.6 M Use of Fund

Fund Bal Balto $1.8 M
33,160 33,160
3,397 3,397
39,708 39,708
800 800
1,000 1,000
44,905 44,905
0 0
0 0
1,000 1,000
1,000 1,000
1,000 1,000
1,000 1,000
4,000 4,000
41,604 41,604
7,350 7,350
10,000 10,000
58,954 58,954
0 0
14,000 14,000
5,547 5,547
8,000 8,000
5,000 5,000
5,000 5,000
37,547 37,547
0 0
26,019 26,019
26,019 26,019
0 0
28,446 28,446
28,446 28,446
23,252 23,252
23,252 23,252
1,000 1,000
2,000 2,000
3,000 3,000
0 0
6,589 6,589
3,500 3,500
1,000 1,000
11,089 11,089
19,038 19,038
2,000 2,000

2/9/2017 3:30PM 3



FY 18 Budget Request Reductions to Balance at Several Options at $.60 cent Real Estate Tax Rate

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S WORKING PAPERS

ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS -- NOT A FINAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Victim Witness Total (2202)
Overtime
Prof Health Services (56120 for 12 positions requested)
Repair & Maint - Vehicles ($1900 for each veh requested)
Repair & Maint - Vehicles (excess?)
Auto insurance (add 2 veh @$550)
Office Supplies (adjust to history)
Office Supplies (remove computers @5$6,063 for vehicles not funded; add for new officers)
Vehicle and Powered Equipment (for vehicles not funded @ $4800.67)
Police supplies (taser equipment for positions not funded @5$2326)
Uniforms
Taser Training for new positions requested, but not funded
Sheriff Total (3102)
Fuel assistance for fire companies
Volunteer Fire Depts. Total (3202)

Ambulance and Rescue Service Total (3203)
Jail Total (3301)

Juvenile Court Probation Total (3303)
Salary changes (changes in personnel)
Overtime
Professional Services Other
Travel

Inspections Total (3401)

Increase in OT
Rep and Maint -- New veh eqip
Maintenance service contracts
Printing and binding
Advertising
Other contractual services ($600 physical each)
Central stores - gasoline
Food supplies
Ag supplies
Vehicle and powered equipment (equipment for new veh not funded)
Uniforms ($6879 each)
Other operating supplies - 10 treadmills
Travel (S50 each)
Fire and Rescue Total (3505)
Electrical services
Heating services
Public Safety Communications Total (3506)

Road Administration Total (4102)

54

FY18 Budget Request Cuts 18 for 170215

Option 1
Use $.60 Tax
Revenue

Include $4.6 M
Fund Bal for One
Time Capital
Continue Use
of $3.6 M
Fund Bal
21,038
50,000
5,100
36,100
100,000
-1,100
-30,519
175,827
262,287
23,260
18,230
17,000
656,185
187,690
187,690

()}
28,524
10,000

2,000
1,750
42,274
50,000
23,750
125
9,800
5,000
10,200
13,000
1,000
500

117,900

207,141
58,190

5,850
502,456
1,175
390
1,565

Option 2
Set Aside Rev
From $.60 Tax

Option 3
Set Aside Rev
From $.60 Tax

Rate for Capital Rate for Capital

Continue Use
of $3.6 M
Fund Bal

21,038
50,000
5,610
43,700
100,000
-550
-30,519
181,890
306,979
25,586
20,053
18,200
720,949
187,690
187,690

()}
28,524
10,000

2,000
1,750
42,274
50,000
23,750
125
9,800
5,000
13,800
13,000
1,000
500

117,900

248,415
58,190

6,150
547,630
1,175
390
1,565

Reduce $3.5 M
Use of Fund

Balto $1.8 M
21,038
50,000

6,120
58,900
100,000
0
-30,519
187,953
396,363
27,912
21,876
19,400
838,005
187,690
187,690

0
28,524
10,000

2,000
1,750
42,274
50,000
23,750
125
9,800
5,000
13,800
13,000
1,000
500

117,900

248,415
58,190

6,150
547,630
1,175
390
1,565

2/9/2017 3:30PM 4



FY 18 Budget Request Reductions to Balance at Several Options at $.60 cent Real Estate Tax Rate

Street Lights Total (4104)
Repair and maintenance equipment
Maintenance service contract
Central stores - gasoline
Travel
General Engineering Admin Total (4201)
Electrical services
Postage and telephone
Travel
Refuse Collection Total (4203)

Refuse Disposal Total (4204)
Printing and binding
Advertising
Litter Control Total (4205)
Vehicle and powered equipment supplies
Maintenance Total (4301)
Heating services
Water and sewage
Postage and telephone
Materials and supplies CAB
Repair and maintenance supplies CAB
Vehicle and powered equipment
County Office Buildings Total (4304)
Professional health services
Professional services - other
Other contractual services
Postage and telephone
Boiler insurance
Dog food
Medical and lab supplies
Laundry/Housekeeping and janitorial
Animal Shelter Total (4305)

Health Department Total (5101)
Northwestern Comm. Serv. Total (5205)
Contribution (eliminate increase)
Area Agency on Aging Total (5305)
Property Tax Relief Total (5306)
Laurel Center Requested Increase

Social Services Administration Total (5316)

Public Assistance Total (5317)

FY18 Budget Request Cuts 18 for 170215

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S WORKING PAPERS
ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS -- NOT A FINAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Option 1
Use $.60 Tax
Revenue

Include $4.6 M
Fund Bal for One
Time Capital
Continue Use
of $3.6 M
Fund Bal
0
1,400
200
1,525
1,000
4,125
3,276
264
800
4,340

500
200
700
500
500
25,500
15,000
1,300
7,000
6,000
2,500
57,300
5,250
4,010
1,780
920
100
1,300
2,000
2,800
18,160

2,000
2,000

2,000
2,000

55

Option 2 Option 3
Set Aside Rev  Set Aside Rev
From $.60 Tax  From $.60 Tax

Rate for Capital Rate for Capital

Continue Use  Reduce $3.5 M

of $3.6 M Use of Fund

Fund Bal Balto $1.8 M
0 0
1,400 1,400
200 200
1,525 1,525
1,000 1,000
4,125 4,125
3,276 3,276
264 264
800 800
4,340 4,340
0 0
500 500
200 200
700 700
500 500
500 500
25,500 25,500
15,000 15,000
1,300 1,300
7,000 7,000
6,000 6,000
2,500 2,500
57,300 57,300
5,250 5,250
4,010 4,010
1,780 1,780
920 920
100 100
1,300 1,300
2,000 2,000
2,800 2,800
18,160 18,160
0 0
0 0
2,000 2,000
2,000 2,000
0 0
0 0
2,000 2,000
2,000 2,000
0 0
0 0
0 0
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FY 18 Budget Request Reductions to Balance at Several Options at $.60 cent Real Estate Tax Rate

ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS -- NOT A FINAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Community College Total (6401)

Parks and Recreation Total (7101)

Parks Maintenance Total (7103)
Printing and binding
Medical and lab supplies
Repair and maintenance supplies
Uniforms/Admin

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S WORKING PAPERS

Recreation Centers and Playgrounds Total (7104)

Other contractual services
Clearbrook Park Total (7109)

Other contractual services
Sherando Park Total (7110)

Handley Library Total (7302)
Repair and maintenance equipment
Motor vehicle insurance
Office supplies
Travel

Planning Total (8101)
Reduce transfer for FT position requested
Restore PT funding

Economic Development Total (8102)

Zoning Board Total (8104)

Building Appeals Board Total (8106)
Reduction in request from NSVRC Board

NSVRC (Northern Shenandoah Valley Regional Commission) Total (8107)

Eliminated requested increase

Soil and Water Conservation District Total (8203)

Travel
Agriculture (Extension) Total (8301)

Misc. Transfers/Debt Service Total (9301)

Total Unidentified Reductions (increases)
Total Various General Fund Reductions (Increases) from Above
GF COLA/merit @ 3% to 2.5% (school budget include 2.5% step increase)
Reduce (Increase) County Adm. Contingency ($750K proposed) - [plug]
Reserve for implementation of Fire and Rescue Study (Increase)
Other reductions (increases) not identified

Adjustments

Total reductions in other GF operating requests (Q+ R+ T+ U +V + W)
Total Reductions in Proposed Capital Expenditures

FY18 Budget Request Cuts 18 for 170215

Z><E<C—|WD

56

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
Use $.60 Tax Set Aside Rev  Set Aside Rev
Revenue From $.60 Tax  From $.60 Tax
Rate for Capital Rate for Capital
Include $4.6 M
Fund Bal for One
Time Capital
Continue Use Continue Use  Reduce $3.5 M
of $3.6 M of $3.6 M Use of Fund
Fund Bal Fund Bal Balto $1.8 M
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
20,000 20,000 20,000
3,478 3,478 3,478
500 500 500
0 0
23,978 23,978 23,978
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
700 700 700
500 500 500
4,925 4,925 4,925
2,000 2,000 2,000
8,125 8,125 8,125
70,205 70,205 70,205
-48,418 -48,418 -48,418
21,787 21,787 21,787
0 0 0
0 0 0
11,992 11,992 11,992
11,992 11,992 11,992
4,250 4,250 4,250
4,250 4,250 4,250
500 500 500
500 500 500
0 0 0
0 0 0
1,868,459 1,978,397 2,095,453
216,667 216,667 216,667
0 45,652 139,716
-701,920
0 0 0
0 0 0
1,383,206 2,240,716 2,451,836
3,408,483 6,514,695 6,968,107
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FY 18 Budget Request Reductions to Balance at Several Options at $.60 cent Real Estate Tax Rate

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S WORKING PAPERS

ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS -- NOT A FINAL BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
Use $.60 Tax Set Aside Rev  Set Aside Rev
Revenue From $.60 Tax  From $.60 Tax
Rate for Capital Rate for Capital
Include $4.6 M
Fund Bal for One
Time Capital
Continue Use Continue Use  Reduce $3.5 M
of $3.6 M of $3.6 M Use of Fund
Fund Bal Fund Bal Balto $1.8 M
Total Reductions in New Position Requests P 1,555,086 2,020,521 2,129,989
Total reductions in GF requests (X + N + P) Y 6,346,775 10,775,932 11,549,932
Total Revised Projected General Fund Expenditures (J - Y) z 171,412,838 166,983,681 166,209,681
Balanced if O (SS - Z) 0 0 0
Check on balance (TT +Y) 0 0 0
Difference (Should be 0) 0 0 0
Fund Balance Analysis:
Current excess fund balance 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000
Increase in fund balance generated in June 17 from reassessment FY 16-17 2,161,810 2,161,810 2,161,810
Total excess fund balance anticipated 9,161,810 9,161,810 9,161,810
Proposed use of fund balance:
Continue level of fund balance use from last year E 3,600,000 3,600,000 1,800,000
Use of fund balance for county project F 2,000,000 0 0
Use of fund balance for one time school projects G 2,651,163 0 0
Proposed use of fund balance 8,251,163 3,600,000 1,800,000
Remainder 910,647 5,561,810 7,361,810
Sets aside capital reserve for undesignated future capital projects K 1,000,000 4,323,620 4,323,620
Notes:

*FY 16-17 Revenue includes the use of $3.6 M in fund balance as a source of revenue. Some scenarios attempt to reduce that to $1.8 or SO M.

~Increase in school local funding request is calculated as 57% of available revenue.

**QOptions 2 and 3 eliminate the use of fund balance for county and school capital in the total amount of $4,651,163 and reduce the funds

not available to share with schools by $1 M for matching grant.

S57

FY18 Budget Request Cuts 18 for 170215
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FY 2018 BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY

.60 RE tax revenue

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance
4.6 Use of F/B for Capital

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

1.8 Use of F/B to Balance

Dept Option 1 Option 1 Option 2 Option 2 Option 3 Option 3
Code Department Budget Changes Requested IN ouT IN ouT IN ouT
1101 |Board of Supervisors New Part-timer 11,205 0 11,205 0 11,205 0 11,205
Professional Services 5,250 5,250 0 5,250 0 5,250 0
Advertising 2,600 2,600 0 2,600 0 2,600 0
Central Stores - Copies 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 0 1,000 0
Other Operating Supplies 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0
Travel 3,265 3,265 0 3,265 0 3,265 0
Social Media archiving component for FOIA tracking system 5,500 5,500 0 5,500 0 5,500 0
Postage and Telephone 2,000 2,000 2,000
Office Supplies 2,100 2,100 2,100
1201 |County Administrator Travel 8,000 5,000 3,000 5,000 3,000 5,000 3,000
Dues and Assoc. Memberships 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0
Printing and Binding 500 500 500
Postage and Telephone 2,688 2,688 2,688
1202 |County Attorney Salary Adjustment for 1 employee 0 1,929 0 1,929 0 1,929
1203 [Human Resources Tuition Assistance 6,000 0 6,000 0 6,000 0 6,000
Other Contractual Services - Training 12,000 12,000 0 12,000 0 12,000 0
Other Operating Supplies 2,129 2,129 0 2,129 0 2,129 0
Advertising 3,200 3,200 3,200
1209 |Commissioner of Revenue Salary Adjustments for 11 employees 33,160 0 33,160 0 33,160 0 33,160
1210 |Reassessment Increase in PT help and Salary Adjustment for 1 employee 54,897 11,792 43,105 11,792 43,105 11,792 43,105
Prof. Services - Change Finder product for Pictometry 40,000 40,000 0 40,000 0 40,000 0
Maintenance Service Contracts 3,000 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000 0
IT Equipment 8,500 8,500 0 8,500 0 8,500 0
Advertising 800 800 800
Central Stores - Gas 1,000 1,000 1,000
1213 [Treasurer 2 New Cashiers - Mid Hire 54,451 27,226 27,225 0 54,451 0 54,451
Postage & Telephone 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 0 5,000 0
Office Supplies 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0
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FY 2018 BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY

.60 RE tax revenue

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance
4.6 Use of F/B for Capital

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

1.8 Use of F/B to Balance

Dept Option 1 Option 1 Option 2 Option 2 Option 3 Option 3
Code Department Budget Changes Requested IN ouT IN ouT IN ouT
1214 |Finance Office Supplies - includes scanner replacement 6,000 5,000 1,000 5,000 1,000 5,000 1,000
IT Equipment - OpenGov software 27,000 27,000 0 27,000 0 27,000 0
Advertising 1,000 1,000 1,000
Other Operating 1,000 1,000 1,000
Travel 1,000 1,000 1,000
1220 |Information Technology Tuition Assistance 7,350 0 7,350 0 7,350 0 7,350
Pictometry Imaging 118,604 77,000 41,604 77,000 41,604 77,000 41,604
Other Contractual Services - Microsoft Office365 160,000 160,000 0 160,000 0 160,000 0
Postage and Telephone 7,150 7,150 0 7,150 0 7,150 0
Internet Access 10,000 10,000 0 10,000 0 10,000 0
Office Supplies 7,000 7,000 0 7,000 0 7,000 0
Refresh Program Total 65,000 65,000 0 65,000 0 65,000 0
Travel 12,990 2,990 10,000 2,990 10,000 2,990 10,000
Lease/Rent of Equipment - Data Center Refresh lease 107,794 107,794 0 107,794 0 107,794
1224 |Other Professional Services - Lobbying 14,000 0 14,000 0 14,000 0 14,000
Other Contractual Services - Lease for employee parking 5,376 5,376 0 5,376 0 5,376 0
Fire Insurance 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0
General Liability Insurance 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 0 5,000 0
Line of Duty - possible increase in premium 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0
Other Expenses - Includes retiree health insurance expense 23,000 23,000 0 23,000 0 23,000 0
Blue Ridge Legal Services - NEW REQUEST 5,547 0 5,547 0 5,547 0 5,547
Bluemont Concert Series - NEW REQUEST 8,000 0 8,000 0 8,000 0 8,000
CLEAN, Inc. - increase in contribution request 5,000 0 5,000 0 5,000 0 5,000
Airport Operating Contribution - Total = $129,897 10,161 10,161 0 10,161 0 10,161 0
CSA Fund transfer - Total = $1,691,949 428,491 428,491 0 428,491 0 428,491 0
Our Health - increase in contribution request 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 5,000
1301 |Electoral Board Salaries and Fringes - increase in Election Officials 1,102 1,102 0 1,102 0 1,102 0
Other Contractual Services 17,560 17,560 0 17,560 0 17,560 0
1302 |Registrar Salary Supplement - Registrar (includes fringes) 26,019 0 26,019 0 26,019 0 26,019
2102 |General District Court Requested supplements to staff salaries: 11 employees x 28,446 0 28,446 0 28,446 0 28,446
$2,400 yearly supplement each = $26,400
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FY 2018 BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY

.60 RE tax revenue

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

4.6 Use of F/B for Capital 3.6 Use of F/B to Balance 1.8 Use of F/B to Balance
Dept Option 1 Option 1 Option 2 Option 2 Option 3 Option 3
Code Department Budget Changes Requested IN ouT IN ouT IN ouT
2105 [J & D Court Requested supplements to staff salaries: 9 employees x 23,252 0 23,252 0 23,252 0 23,252
$2,400 yearly supplement each = $21,600
2106 |Clerk of Circuit Court Increase in Part time help 15,634 15,634 0 15,634 0 15,634 0
Supreme Court TTF Grant 4,170 4,170 0 4,170 0 4,170 0
Professional Services 1,000 1,000 1,000
Lease of Equipment 2,000 2,000 2,000
2201 [Commonwealth Attorney Salary Adj. & tuition assistance 10,089 0 10,089 0 10,089 0 10,089
Maintenance Service Contracts 3,500 3,500 0 3,500 0 3,500 0
Travel 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0
Printing and Binding 1,000 1,000 1,000
2202 |Victim Witness Office supplies 19,038 0 19,038 0 19,038 0 19,038
Travel 3,520 1,520 2,000 1,520 2,000 1,520 2,000
3102 |[Sheriff 11 NEW DEPUTIES & 1 NEW INVESTIGATOR = $688,895 (2/1/0) 688,895 112,088 576,807 56,044 632,851 0 688,895
Increase in Overtime 217,744 167,744 50,000 167,744 50,000 167,744 50,000
Professional Health Serv. Includes $6,120 for new positions 2,550 NA 5,100 NA 5,610 NA 6,120
Repair and Maintenance - Equipment 3,300 3,300 0 3,300 0 3,300 0
Repair and Maintenance - Vehicle 135,636 NA 136,100 NA 143,700 NA 158,900
Maintenance Service Contracts (inc. Taser plan) 43,694 43,694 0 43,694 0 43,694 0
Other Contractual Services - includes training academy 2,088 2,088 0 2,088 0 2,088 0
Postage and Telephone 6,252 6,252 0 6,252 0 6,252 0
Auto Insurance 20,730 20,730 0 20,730 0 20,730
Office Supplies - includes 42 computer replacements 146,573 NA 145,308 NA 151,371 NA 157,464
Dog Food/K-9 Maintenance 4,720 4,720 0 4,720 0 4,720
Vehicle and Powered Equipment - equip for replacement vehicles 346,363 84,076 262,287 39,384 306,979 NA 396,363
Police Supplies - includes Taser equipment; supplies 58,942 35,682 23,260 33,356 25,586 30,580 27,912
for new positions/vehicles $27,912
Police Supplies - E-Summons 25,000 25,000 0 25,000 0 25,000 0
Police Supplies - ERT/Search and Rescue 35,004 35,004 0 35,004 0 35,004 0
Uniforms for 12 new positions $21,876 21,876 3,646 18,230 1,823 20,053 0 21,876
Travel - includes taser training for 12 new positions $14,400 22,620 5,620 17,000 4,420 18,200 3,220 19,400
Machinery/Equip. - K9 replacement due to retirement/health 8,800 8,800 0 8,800 0 0 8,800
Motor Vehicles - 19 replacement, 12 new: 930,752 321,824 608,928 215,612 715,140 0 930,752
16 police interceptors - @ $28,800 = $460,800
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FY 2018 BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY

.60 RE tax revenue

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

4.6 Use of F/B for Capital 3.6 Use of F/B to Balance 1.8 Use of F/B to Balance
Dept Option 1 Option 1 Option 2 Option 2 Option 3 Option 3
Code Department Budget Changes Requested IN ouT IN ouT IN ouT
14 police interceptor SUV's @ $31,318 = $438,452
1 F150 Animal Control $31,500
Auto Insurance 1,100 0 550 0 0 0
3202 |Volunteer Fire Depts. Fire Program 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 0 30,000 0
Fuel Assistance to Fire Companies 187,690 0 187,690 0 187,690 0 187,690
3401 |Inspections New Inspector (includes fringes) 73,908 73,908 0 73,908 0 73,908 0
Changes in Personnel NA 28,524 NA 28,524 NA 28,524
Office Supplies 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0
Motor Vehicles - 1 Pickup or SUV for replacement 28,000 28,000 0 28,000 0 28,000 0
Overtime 10,000 10,000 10,000
Professional Services - Other 2,000 2,000 2,000
Travel 1,750 1,750 1,750
3505 |Fire and Rescue Increase in Overtime 73,469 23,469 50,000 23,469 50,000 23,469 50,000
27 NEW FIREFIGHTERS, 2 TRAINING OFFICERS (12/6/6) 1,622,394 671,340 951,054 335,670 1,286,724 335,670 1,286,724
Increase in Career Devopment 33,966 33,966 0 33,966 0 33,966 0
Education and Tuition Assistance 2,500 2,500 0 2,500 0 2,500 0
Repair and Maintenance - Equip., includes LifePak maint. 75,850 75,850 0 75,850 0 75,850 0
Repair and Maintenance - Vehicle inc. new vehicle equip. 27,250 3,500 23,750 3,500 23,750 3,500 23,750
Other Contractual Services: physicals/tests new employees 13,400 3,200 10,200 NA 13,800 NA 13,800
Internet Access 9,828 9,828 0 9,828 0 9,828 0
Repair & Maintenance Supplies 5,500 5,500 0 5,500 0 5,500 0
Vehicle & Powered Equip. Supplies - includes equipment 134,400 16,500 117,900 16,500 117,900 16,500 117,900
for new vehicles
Police Supplies 3,828 3,828 0 3,828 0 3,828 0
Uniforms - includes uniforms for new hires 226,529 19,380 207,141 NA 248,415 NA 248,415
Books and Subscriptions 2,500 2,500 0 2,500 0 2,500 0
Other Operating Supplies-10 treadmills, SCBA cylinder 95,987 37,797 58,190 37,797 58,190 37,790 58,190
replacement, equip. for new FM's, LEMPG Grant
Travel 2,416 NA 5,850 NA 6,150 NA 6,150
Haz Mat Response Unit - Virginia HAZMAT Grant 55,000 55,000 0 55,000 0 55,000 0
Radio Equipment - includes equip. for new vehicles 38,500 0 38,500 0 38,500 0 38,500
Motor Vehicles 401,000
12017 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD - (BATT 10-2) $37,000
12017 Ford F250 4WD (Replace FM10-6) - $31,000 31,000 370,000 31,000 370,000 0 401,000
12017 Ford F150 SuperCrew Cab 4WD (New FMs) - $34,000
12017 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD - (Replace TR 10) $37,000
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FY 2018 BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY

.60 RE tax revenue

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance
4.6 Use of F/B for Capital

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial
3.6 Use of F/B to Balance

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial
1.8 Use of F/B to Balance

Dept Option 1 Option 1 Option 2 Option 2 Option 3 Option 3
Code Department Budget Changes Requested IN ouT IN ouT IN ouT
12017 Ford F250 Crew Cab 4WD (New TR) - $31,000
12017 Ford F250 4WD (Replacement TR10-1) - $31,000
Replacement of Engine 10 (Used) - $200,000
Miscellaneous Equipment 3,087,000
2 Thermal Imaging Cameras $16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000
SCBA Grant (AFG up to $1 million) $3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 0 3,000,000
BullEx Bullseye System $11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000
Hydraulic Extrication Equipment $60,000 60,000 60,000 0 60,000
Maintenance Service Contracts 125 125 125
Printing and Binding 9,800 9,800 9,800
Advertising 5,000 5,000 5,000
Central Stores - Gasoline 13,000 13,000 13,000
Food Supplies 1,000 1,000 1,000
AG Supplies 500 500 500
3506 |Public Safety Comm. Maintenance Service Contracts 19,303 19,303 0 19,303 0 19,303 0
Other Operating Supplies 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0
Travel 2,940 2,940 0 2,940 0 2,940 0
IT Equipment - Vesta 911 Equipment SMS, 5 yr ITS service, 70,000 70,000 0 70,000 0 0 70,000
TXT 2 911 recurringe fee & related services & installation
Electrical Services 1,175 1,175 1,175
Heating Services 390 390 390
4201 |General Engineering Motor Vehicles - 1 Pickup Replacement 30,000 0 30,000 0 30,000 0 30,000
Repair and Maintenance Equipment 1,400 1,400 1,400
Maintenance Service Contract 200 200 200
Central Stores - Gasoline 1,525 1,525 1,525
Travel 1,000 1,000 1,000
4203 |Refuse Collection Increase in PT/OT 6,534 6,534 0 6,534 0 6,534 0
Other Contractual Services - Hauling contract - 3.8% 45,024 45,024 0 45,024 0 45,024 0
anticipated increase
Electrical Services 3,276 0 3,276 0 3,276 0 3,276
Other Operating Supplies 6,366 6,366 0 6,366 0 6,366 0
Construction Equipment: 1 packer & 1 recycling container 18,800 18,800 0 18,800 0 18,800 0
Postage and Telephone 264 264 264
Travel 800 800 800
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FY 2018 BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY

.60 RE tax revenue

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance
4.6 Use of F/B for Capital

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

1.8 Use of F/B to Balance

Dept Option 1 Option 1 Option 2 Option 2 Option 3 Option 3
Code Department Budget Changes Requested IN ouT IN ouT IN ouT
4204 |Refuse Disposal Based on FY 2016 average for refuse disposal plus a factor 20,304 20,304 0 20,304 0 20,304 0
for rate increase, population, and waste increases of 6%
4205 [Litter Control Increase in Part time 7,195 7,195 0 7,195 0 7,195 0
Printing and Binding 500 500 500
Advertising 200 200 200
4301 |Maintenance Increase in Part time 2,052 2,052 0 2,052 0 2,052 0
Motor Vehicle - 1 Pickup Replacement 35,000 0 35,000 0 35,000 0 35,000
Vehicle and Powered Equipment Supplies 500 500 500
4304 |County Office Buildings Repair & Maintenance - Bldg. & Grounds - CAB & Courthouse 113,500 107,500 6,000 107,500 6,000 107,500 6,000
includes carpet replacement in Social Services
Fire Insurance - CAB 3,000 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000 0
County Share - JIC - Total = $500,000 100,000 100,000 0 100,000 0 100,000 0
Machinery & Equipment - Heat Pump Replacement 2nd & 40,000 40,000 0 40,000 0 0 40,000
3rd floors - South Building
Heating Services 25,500 25,500 25,500
Water and Sewage 15,000 15,000 15,000
Postage and Telephone 1,300 1,300 1,300
Materials and Supplies - CAB 7,000 7,000 7,000
Vehicle and Power Equipment 2,500 2,500 2,500
4305 |Animal Shelter Increase in Part time 14,444 14,444 0 14,444 0 14,444 0
Professional Health Services 10,750 5,500 5,250 5,500 5,250 5,500 5,250
Repair & Maintenance - Equipment 2,100 2,100 0 2,100 0 2,100 0
Medical & Lab Supplies 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000
Professional Services - Other 4,010 4,010 4,010
Other Contractual 1,780 1,780 1,780
Postage and Telephone 920 920 920
Boiler Insurance 100 100 100
Dog Food 1,300 1,300 1,300
Laundry/Housekeeping/Janitorial 2,800 2,800 2,800
5101 [Health Department Increase in contribution request 4,907 4,907 0 4,907 0 4,907 0
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FY 2018 BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY

.60 RE tax revenue

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

4.6 Use of F/B for Capital 3.6 Use of F/B to Balance 1.8 Use of F/B to Balance
Dept Option 1 Option 1 Option 2 Option 2 Option 3 Option 3
Code Department Budget Changes Requested IN ouT IN ouT IN ouT
5205 |Northwestern Comm. Serv. Increase in contribution request 34,344 34,344 0 34,344 0 34,344 0
5305 |Area Agency on Aging Increase in contribution request 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000
5306 |Property Tax Relief 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 0 20,000 0
5316 [Social Services Admin. New Position 53,424 53,424 0 53,424 0 0 53,424
Insurance 3,500 3,500 0 3,500 0 3,500 0
Training 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0
Contribution - The Laurel Center - increase in request 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000
Motor Vehicles - replacement vehicle 25,000 0 25,000 0 25,000 0 25,000
Lease/Rent of Building 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 0 30,000 0
5317 [Public Assistance AFDC - Foster Care 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 0 200,000 0
Adoption Subsidy 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 0 20,000 0
Fostering Futures IVE FC 10,000 10,000 0 10,000 0 10,000 0
Adoption Incentive Payment 3,000 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000 0
Family Preservation 11,247 11,247 0 11,247 0 11,247 0
Adult Services 27,854 27,854 0 27,854 0 27,854 0
VIEW Purchased Services 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0
7101 [Parks Administration
Postage 2,340 2,340 0 2,340 0 2,340 0
Motor Vehicle Insurance - moved from 7103 14,850 14,850 0 14,850 0 14,850 0
Office Supplies 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 0
Other Operating Supplies 7,311 7,311 0 7,311 0 7,311 0
Improvements - Snowden Bridge Construction $300,000 841,000 0 841,000 0 841,000 0 841,000
Abrams Creek Design and Easements $61,000
Indoor Aquatic Center Design $480,000
7104 [Recreation Centers New Position - REC tech 46,495 46,495 0 19,300 46,495 19,300 46,495
Increase in Part time 95,220 95,220 0 95,220 0 95,220 0
Trips & Excursions 20,060 20,060 0 20,060 0 20,060 0
Contracted Rental 18,195 18,195 0 18,195 0 18,195 0
Food Supplies 4,556 4,556 0 4,556 0 4,556 0
Uniforms 4,203 4,203 0 4,203 0 4,203 0
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FY 2018 BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY

.60 RE tax revenue

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

4.6 Use of F/B for Capital 3.6 Use of F/B to Balance 1.8 Use of F/B to Balance
Dept Option 1 Option 1 Option 2 Option 2 Option 3 Option 3
Code Department Budget Changes Requested IN ouT IN ouT IN ouT
Other Operating Supplies 11,544 11,544 0 11,544 0 11,544 0
Awards 5,803 5,803 0 5,803 0 5,803 0
Treadmills - replace eight due to age 26,392 26,392 0 26,392 0 26,392 0
Motor Vehicles - Van to replace van and bus 60,000 0 60,000 0 60,000 0 60,000
Printing and Binding 20,000 20,000 20,000
Medical and Lab Supplies 3,478 3,478 3,478
Repair and Maintenance 500 500 500
7109 |Clearbrook Park Increase in Part time 3,492 3,492 0 3,492 0 3,492 0
Repair & Maintenance - Vehicle 5,964 5,964 0 5,964 0 5,964 0
Other Contractual Services 34,800 34,800 0 34,800 0 34,800 0
Agricultural Supplies 19,042 19,042 0 19,042 0 19,042 0
Repair & Maintenance Supplies 8,420 8,420 0 8,420 0 8,420 0
Machinery & Equipment - Mower Z Turn $15,000 59,500 0 59,500 0 59,500 0 59,500
Tractor 50 HP 4 Wheel Drive $33,500
1 Work Cart to replace old golf cart $11,000
Motor Vehicles - 1 pickup truck to replace old truck 30,000 0 30,000 0 30,000 0 30,000
Improvements - Slide Spray Ground $312,000 509,000 0 509,000 0 509,000 0 509,000
Frederick Heights Trail/Parking $197,000
7110 |Sherando Park Increase in Part time 15,352 15,352 0 15,352 0 15,352 0
Repair & Maintenance - Bldg. & Grounds 8,250 8,250 0 8,250 0 8,250 0
Other Contractual Services 38,350 38,350 0 38,350 0 38,350 0
Agricultural Supplies 27,374 27,374 0 27,374 0 27,374 0
Laundry Supplies 4,883 4,883 0 4,883 0 4,883 0
Other Operating Supplies 11,468 11,468 0 11,468 0 11,468 0
Machinery & Equipment - Soccer Goals 2 pair $11,000 43,000 0 43,000 0 43,000 0 43,000
Utility work cart - diesel to replace pickup truck $12,000
Main pool circulation pump/motor $8,000
Infield Drag replacement $12,000
Motor Vehicles - Replacement pickup truck 30,000 0 30,000 0 30,000 0 30,000
Improvements - Rose Hill Playground $100,000 588,663 0 588,663 0 588,663 0 588,663
Slide Spray Ground $312,000
Sherando Construction Design for Area 4 $176,663
7302 [Handley Library Increase in contribution request 145,544 145,544 0 145,544 0 145,544 0
8101 |Planning Motor Vehicles - 4WD vehicle 26,700 0 26,700 0 26,700 0 26,700

65

2/10/2017 10:05 AM




FY 2018 BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY

.60 RE tax revenue

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance
4.6 Use of F/B for Capital

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

3.6 Use of F/B to Balance

Set Aside Rev from .60 Tax

Rate for Captial

1.8 Use of F/B to Balance

Dept Option 1 Option 1 Option 2 Option 2 Option 3 Option 3
Code Department Budget Changes Requested IN ouT IN ouT IN ouT
Repair and Maintenance Equipment 700 700 700
Motor Vehicles Insurance 500 500 500
Office Supplies 4,925 4,925 4,925
Travel 2,000 2,000 2,000
8102 |EDA Transfer - Fund 31 New Position - Research Manager 70,205 0 70,205 0 70,205 0 70,205
(Will need to increase P/T if position not approved) 48,418 0 48,418 0 48,418 0
Professional Services - Website Development 2,000
Other Operating Supplies 2,000
8107 |NSVRC Increase in request 24,436 12,444 11,992 12,444 11,992 12,444 11,992
8203 [Soil/Water Conservation Increase in contribution request 4,250 0 4,250 0 4,250 0 4,250
8301 |Extensions Professional Services - Other - Tech Agent Salaries 2,116 2,116 0 2,116 0 2,116 0
Travel 500 500 500
9201 |Transfers/Contingency School Transfers - Operating 4,756,921 964,854 2,862,457 2,859,318 1,836,457 3,885,318
School Transfers - Capital 2,651,163 309,859 0 2,961,022 0 2,961,022
Operational Contingency 750,000 750,000 0 704,348 45,652 610,284 139,716
Merit/Fringes Contingency 1,500,000 1,283,333 216,667 1,283,333 216,667 1,283,333 216,667
reserve
Reserve for Fire and Rescue Study Recommendations 701,290
Capital Transfers 1,000,000 0 4,323,620 0 4,323,620
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FY2017 JANUARY BUDGET TRANSFERS Page 1
DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT
1/1/2017 HUMAN RESOURCES RECLASSIFICATION AND CAREER DEVELOPMENT 12031001 000| 001 2,606.00
HUMAN RESOURCES 1203|1001 000, 043 (2,606.00)
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 1214(1001) 000| 003 2,847.00
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 1214|5506 000| 000 (2,847.00)
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505|1001| 000| 013 2,349.00
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505(1007|] 000 o001 (2,349.00)
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505|1001| 000| 094 2,380.57
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505(1007| 000 o001 (2,380.57)
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505|1001| 000| 056 4,626.19
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505(1001| 000 058 (4,626.19)
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505|1001| 000| 127 2,348.00
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505(1007] 000 001 (2,348.00)
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505|1001| 000| 069 3,752.00
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505(1001| 000 058 (3,752.00)
ROAD ADMINISTRATION 4102|3010/ 000| 000 (2,500.00)
PLANNING 8101(1001| 000 009 2,500.00
1/9/2017 PARKS MAINTENANCE TO COVER ELECTRIC COST AT ROSE HILL PARK 7103(5101| 000 o000 350.00
PARKS MAINTENANCE 7103|5101| 000| 000 100.00
CLEARBROOK PARK 7109(5101| 000 o000 (100.00)
SHERANDO PARK 7110|5101| 000| 000 (350.00)
1/11/1017 |MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION TO COVER VEHICLE INSURANCE 4301|5408 000| 000 (149.67)
MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION 4301(5305| 000( o000 149.67
1/11/2017 |COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY SOFTWARE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 2201(5401| 000( o000 (6,200.00)
COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 2201|3005 000| 000 6,200.00
1/17/2017 |PARKS MAINTENANCE TO PURCHASE TOPDRESSER 7103|5403| 000| 000 (1,999.99)
SHERANDO PARK 7110(8001| 000( o000 1,999.99
1/18/2017 |INSPECTIONS RETIREMENT PAYOUT 3401(1001| 000 057 23,737.00
TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY 9301|5890 000| 000 (23,737.00)
1/31/2017 |INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY STORMWIND(ON LINE TECHNOLOGY TRAINING PROVIDER) 1220(5506| 000| 000 12,000.00
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220|5413 000| 000 (5,020.00)
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220(5506| 000| 000 5,020.00
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYTEMS 1222|5401 000| 000 (12,000.00)
1/31/2017 |GENERAL ENGINEERING/ADMINISTRATION UNUSED FUNDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS VEHICLE 4201(8005| 000( o000 (2,500.00)
TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY 9301|5899 000| 000 2,500.00
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County of Frederick, VA
Report on Unreserved Fund Balance
February 9, 2017
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2016 44,322,798
Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts
C/F Clearbrook Convenience Site (35,000)
C/F capital contingency (2,366,365)
School encumbrances (903,813)
C/F Fire Company Capital (218,002)
Adjust PEG grant reserves 3,523
C/F Rose Hill project (13,163)
C/F Sherando Park master plan (4,212)
C/F Data center refresh lease (108,032)
C/F Abbott grant (514)
C/F 3rd floor carpet (31,203)
C/F School operating (670,619)
C/F Forfeited assets (97,298)
Accrue FY16 auto rental tax 9,526
(4,435,072)
Other Funding / Adjustments
Victim Witness 7,241
COR refund - General Motors (6,308)
COR refund - Walmart (3,812)
COR refund - Andres Godinez Jr. (2,978)
COR refund - Interstate Resuce (9,267)
COR refund - Toyota Lease (3,477)
Airport Capital budget (157,333)
COR refund - Plaza Pet Clinic (3,910)
COR refund - Lake Holiday Countyr Club (3,605)
COR refund - Leda Enterprises (7,379)
COR refund - Virginia 10 RSA (13,203)
COR refund - Food Lion (19,326)
COR refund - Ryder Truck Rental (3,185)
F&R LEMP grant 16,297
Return unspent FY16 VJCCCA funds (29,264)
COR refund - Aqua Virginia (3,029)
COR refund - Brian Omps Towing (4,235)
COR refund - Capital Meats (8,274)
COR refund - Rutherford LLC (2,674)
COR refund - Valley Proteins (36,739)
COR refund - R. Hawkins (3,672)
COR refund - Enterprise FM Trust (3,239)
(301,372)
Fund Balance, February 9, 2017 39,586,354




County of Frederick
General Fund
January 31, 2017

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Petty Cash

Receivables:
Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P
Streetlights

Miscellaneous Charges

Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth.

Prepaid Postage

GL controls (est.rev / est. exp)

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Performance Bonds Payable
Taxes Collected in Advance
Deferred Revenue

TOTAL LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Fund Balance

Reserved:
Encumbrance General Fund
Conservation Easement
Peg Grant
Prepaid Items

Advances

Employee Benefits
Courthouse Fees

Historical Markers

Animal Shelter

Proffers

Parks Reserve

E-Summons Funds

VDOT Revenue Sharing
Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance

TOTAL EQUITY
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY

NOTES:

FY17
1/31/17

45,763,625.13
1,555.00

3,363,834.52
1,355.98
25,462.58
734,939.23
3,760.38
(9.344,974.97)

FY16
1/31/16

44,136,008.06
1,555.00

3,005,945.46
1,536.86
40,330.34
734,939.23
4,862.03

(13,869,685.30)

Increase

(Decrease)

1,627,617.07 *A
0.00

357,889.06
(180.88)
(14,867.76)
0.00
(1,101.65)
4,524.710.33 (1) Attached

40,549,557.85

34,055,491.68

6,494,066.17

859,596.67 438,090.46
193,783.39 168,674.30
3,391,871.17 3.048,111.66
4,445,251.23 3,654,876.42
207,489.09 399,617.29
4,779.85 4,779.85
205,675.38 137,071.75
949.63 949.63
734,939.23 734,939.23
93,120.82 93,120.82
312,512.63 269,039.57
17,403.11 17,339.18
335,530.02 335,530.02
3,261,503.96 1,850,419.80
9,810.01 6,932.25
78,763.75 38,816.25
436,270.00 436,270.00

30,405,559.14

26,075,789.62

421,506.21
25,109.09 *B
343,759.51 *C

790,374.81

(192,128.20) (2) Attached
0.00
68,603.63
0.00
0.00
0.00
43,473.06
63.93
0.00
1,411,084.16 (3) Attached
2,877.76
39,947.50
0.00
4,329.769.52 (4) Attached

36,104,306.62

30,400,615.26

5,703,691.36

40,549,557.85

34,055,491.68

6,494,066.17

*A Cash increase includes an increase in revenue, expenditures, and fund balance, and a decrease in transfers(refer
to the comparative statement of revenues, expenditures, transfers and change in fund balance).

*B Prepayment of taxes.

*C Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc.charges, dog tags, and motor vehicle registration.
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BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY17 FY16 Inc/(Decrease)
Est.Revenue 160,235,018 147,654,112 12,580,906
Appropriations (71,198,603) (68,462,203) (2,736,400)
Est.Tr.to Other fds (98,588,879) (93,461,211) (5,127,668)
Encumbrances 207,489 399,617 (192,128)

(9,344,975) (13,869,685) 4,524,710
(1) General Fund Purchase Orders @1/31/17

DEPARTMENT Amount
HR 4,061.72 Furniture
4,225.74 Projector TV
County Office Buildings 21,949.20 Tracer System HVAC Controls

4,947.50 Parking Lot Repair County Administration Building
3,440.00 (2)Roof Top Units /Heat Pump Replacements
Fire and Rescue 46,109.58 Uniforms
11,265.00 (3) Motorola Radios
7,694.01 Hazmat Supplies for RAE System
3,294.64 Bailout Equipment

General District Court 2,732.80 (14) Mesh Back Chairs
General Fund Departments 1,113.11 PC Refresh
Parks 5,456.92 Program & Staff Shirts

4,425.38 Arts & Crafts Supplies
12,999.99 TopDressor

Sheriff 6,164.50 Ammunition
8,475.00 Body Armor
5,760.00 (2) Apple Computers
4,329.00 (3) Radar Units
24,130.00 (20) Riot Suits
24,915.00 COPsync 911 Software

Total 207,489.09
Designated
(3)Proffer Information Other
SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE | Projects TOTAL

Balance @1/31/17 953,404.62 187,458.54 470,228.70( 1,650,412.10 3,261,503.96
Designated Other Projects Detail
Administration 256,929.10
Bridges 2,500.00
Historic Preservation 126,000.00 12/11/14 Board Action designated $50,000 for final debt payment
Library 134,968.00 on the Huntsberry property.
Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00
Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00
RT.277 162,375.00
Sheriff 57,950.00
Solid Waste 12,000.00
Stop Lights 52,445.00
BPG Properties/Rt.11 Corridor 330,000.00
Blackburn Rezoning 452,745.00
Clearbrook Bus.Ctr.Rezoning 2,500.00
Total 1,650,412.10

Other Proffers @1/31/17

(4) Fund Balance Adjusted

Ending Balance 1/31/17 39,586,355.45
Revenue 1/17 79,238,972.90
Expenditures 1/17 (39,786,246.23)
Transfers 1/17 (48,633,522.98)
1/17 Adjusted Fund Balance 30,405,559.14
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REVENUES:

General Property Taxes
Other local taxes
Permits & Privilege fees
Revenue from use of money
and property
Charges for Services
Miscellaneous
Recovered Costs
Proffers
Intergovernmental:
Commonwealth
Federal
Transfers

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

General Administration
Judicial Administration
Public Safety

Public Works

Health and Welfare
Education

Parks, Recreation, Culture
Community Development

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):

Operating transfers from / to

Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses

Fund Balance per General Ledger

Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect
Income Statement @1/31/17

County of Frederick

Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance

January 31, 2017

Appropriated

109,067,433.00
34,831,980.00
1,283,923.00

162,976.00
2,710,296.00
513,947.49
1,568,266.00

10,046,660.00

FY17
1/31/2017
Actual

47,540,596.13
13,686,088.72
1,231,229.88

163,000.08
1,638,302.93
962,886.63
986,472.74
976,751.31

12,021,922.42

FY16
1/31/2016
Actual

43,527,199.07
12,680,208.25
1,335,382.16

103,250.36
1,519,297.43
210,094.51
1,023,652.65
1,239,406.62

11,833,816.57

YTD
Actual
Variance

4,013,397.06 (1)
1,005,880.47 (2)
(104,152.28) (3)

59,749.72 (4)

119,005.50

752,792.12 *A
(37,179.91) (5)
(262,655.31) (5)

188,105.85 (6)

49,536.58 31,722.06 45,950.45 (14,228.39) (7)
0.00 0.00 0.00
160,235,018.07 79,238,972.90 73,518,258.07 5,720,714.83
11,111,532.95 6,763,904.91 6,827,293.01 (63,388.10)
2,677,014.22 1,478,060.21 1,315,053.20 163,007.01
34,842,502.22 20,016,262.74 18,810,693.18 1,205,569.56
5,262,059.61 2,717,273.03 2,354,369.53 362,903.50
8,712,321.00 4,484,365.40 4,210,360.89 274,004.51
78,819.00 39,409.50 28,000.00 11,409.50
7,144,154.64 3,526,875.72 3,404,484.28 122,391.44
1,978,031.94 760,094.72 749,323.94 10,770.78

71,806,435.58

39,786,246.23

37,699,578.03

2,086,668.20 (8)

97,981,046.55

(9,552,464.06)

48,633,522.98

(9,180,796.31)

39,586,355.45

49,087,333.29

(13,268,653.25)

39,344,442.87

(453,810.31) (9)

(4,087,856.94)

241,912.58

*A The Animal Shelter has received $600,000 in donations.
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(1)General Property Taxes FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease
Real Estate Taxes 25,497,060 23,238,948 2,258,112
Public Services Current Taxes 1,194,760 1,347,709 (152,949)
Personal Property 20,110,869 18,270,296 1,840,573
Penalties and Interest 615,956 511,831 104,125
Credit Card Chgs./Deling.Advertising (43,980) (29,150) (14,830)
Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 165,932 187,566 (21,634)
47,540,596 43,527,199 4,013,397
(2) Other Local Taxes
Local Sales and Use Tax 5,736,683.87 5,437,611.56 299,072.31
Communications Sales Tax 535,951.47 545,402.43 (9,450.96)
Utility Taxes 1,677,447.98 1,477,018.66 200,429.32 *1
Business Licenses 1,430,097.79 1,313,954.72 116,143.07
Auto Rental Tax 61,045.19 64,727.84 (3,682.65)
Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 439,831.36 404,248.12 35,583.24
Recordation Taxes 1,014,832.18 911,177.40 103,654.78
Meals Tax 2,429,498.21 2,252,936.79 176,561.42
Lodging Tax 340,175.59 253,659.72 86,515.87
Street Lights 16,415.08 15,330.20 1,084.88
Star Fort Fees 4,110.00 4,140.81 (30.81)
Total 13,686,088.72 12,680,208.25 1,005,880.47
(3)Permits&Privileges
Dog Licenses 24,102.00 19,496.00 4,606.00
Land Use Application Fees 5,500.00 9,600.00 (4,100.00)
Transfer Fees 2,030.17 1,924.20 105.97
Development Review Fees 221,669.60 354,004.14 (132,334.54)
Building Permits 759,734.27 697,024.68 62,709.59
2% State Fees 8,430.44 4,678.42 3,752.02
Electrical Permits 57,171.00 63,869.00 (6,698.00)
Plumbing Permits 13,000.40 12,142.00 858.40
Mechanical Permits 51,585.00 78,575.00 (26,990.00)
Sign Permits 3,725.00 2,526.72 1,198.28
Explosive Storage Permits - 800.00 (800.00)
Commercial Burning Permits 125.00 50.00 75.00
Blasting Permits 135.00 315.00 (180.00)
Land Disturbance Permits 83,472.00 88,927.00 (5,455.00)
Residential Pump and Haul Fee 50.00 - 50.00
Septic Haulers Permit 300.00 300.00 -
Sewage Installation License - 1,150.00 (1,150.00)
Transfer Development Rights 200.00 - 200.00
Total 1,231,229.88 1,335,382.16 (104,152.28)
(4) Revenue from use of
Money 138,532.03 75,758.21 62,773.82
Property 24,468.05 27,492.15 (3,024.10)
Total 163,000.08 103,250.36 59,749.72

*1 Timing of the receipt of the utility taxes in the previous year.
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(5) Recovered Costs FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease
1/31/2017 1/31/2016

Recovered Costs Treasurer's Office 33,861.00 44,626.00 (10,765.00)
Worker's Comp 700.00 750.00 (50.00)
Purchasing Card Rebate 161,675.29 124,206.59 37,468.70
Recovered Costs-IT/GIS 20,000.00 20,313.98 (313.98)
Fire & Rescue Fee Recovery 145,574.24 362,043.85 (216,469.61)
Recovered Cost Fire Companies 120,674.40 38,672.90 82,001.50
Reimbursement Circuit Court 5,523.73 7,858.76 (2,335.03)
Reimb.Public Works/Planning Clean Up 2,590.00 2,496.25 93.75
Clarke County Container Fees 40,899.04 32,620.45 8,278.59
City of Winchester Container Fees 34,692.81 29,589.25 5,103.56
Refuse Disposal Fees 65,556.55 46,069.92 19,486.63
Recycling Revenue 42,587.11 42,606.06 (18.95)
Fire & Rescue Merchandise(Resale) - 1,050.00 (1,050.00)
Container Fees Bowman Library 1,088.58 875.28 213.30
Litter-Thon/Keep VA Beautiful Grant 750.00 500.00 250.00
Restitution Victim Witness 9,229.79 260.00 8,969.79
Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 20,346.25 14,313.04 6,033.21
Reimb.Task Force 32,206.05 39,792.74 (7,586.69)
Reimb. Elections 5,460.29 - 5,460.29
Sign Deposits- Planning - 100.00 (100.00)
Westminster Canterbury Lieu of Taxes 13,967.40 12,456.00 1,511.40
Grounds Maintenance Frederick Co.Schools 135,347.57 129,382.99 5,964.58
Comcast PEG Grant 62,810.50 53,839.80 8,970.70
Fire School Programs 17,435.00 11,224.25 6,210.75
Clerks Reimbursement to County 5,304.07 6,466.95 (1,162.88)
Sheriff Reimbursement 8,193.07 1,537.59 6,655.48
Subtotal Recovered Costs 986,472.74 1,023,652.65 (37,179.91)
Proffer-Other - 483,090.46 (483,090.46)
Proffer Lynnehaven 50,674.65 20,269.86 30,404.79
Proffer Redbud Run 83,902.00 38,724.00 45,178.00

Proffer Canter Estates 53,143.61 53,143.61 -
Proffer Village at Harvest Ridge 13,851.00 12,312.00 1,539.00
Proffer Southern Hills 44,190.00 19,640.00 24,550.00
Proffer Snowden Bridge 450,214.05 390,882.69 59,331.36
Proffer Meadows Edge Racey Tract 241,728.00 181,296.00 60,432.00

Proffer Cedar Meadows 39,048.00 39,048.00 -
Proffer Westbury Commons - 1,000.00 (1,000.00)
Subtotal Proffers 976,751.31 1,239,406.62 (262,655.31)
Grand Total 1,963,224.05 2,263,059.27 (299,835.22)

*1 Transportation Costs for Blackburn Commerce Ctr.& Clearbrook Business Ctr.
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue 1/31/2017 1/31/2016
FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 26,854.52 37,721.45 (10,866.93)
Mobile Home Titling Tax 104,845.41 98,521.12 6,324.29
Recordation Taxes 299,794.03 284,889.59 14,904.44
P/P State Reimbursement 6,526,528.18 6,526,528.26 (0.08)
Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 268,682.87 240,050.33 28,632.54
Shared Expenses Sheriff 1,183,704.31 1,224,066.44 (40,362.13)
Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 107,162.53 108,245.01 (1,082.48)
Shared Expenses Treasurer 81,068.49 81,715.97 (647.48)
Shared Expenses Clerk 241,364.00 213,710.85 27,653.15
Public Assistance Grants 2,646,803.42 2,486,317.93 160,485.49
Litter Control Grants 15,152.00 15,687.00 (535.00)
Emergency Services Fire Program 219,662.00 214,535.00 5,127.00
DMV Grant Funding 13,450.55 8,880.11 4,570.44
State Grant Emergency Services - 30,754.29 (30,754.29)
Sheriff State Grants 17,381.86 - 17,381.86
JIC Grant Juvenile Justice 64,180.00 96,269.00 (32,089.00)
Rent/Lease Payments 156,578.17 97,931.09 58,647.08
Spay/Neuter Assistance - State 187.78 2,318.10 (2,130.32)
Wireless 911 Grant 35,054.68 33,262.38 1,792.30
State Forfeited Asset Funds 13,177.82 30,270.65 (17,092.83)
F&R OEMS Reimbursement 289.80 2,142.00 (1,852.20)

Total 12,021,922.42 11,833,816.57 188,105.85

*1 Increase for Special Needs
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County of Frederick
General Fund
January 31, 2017

(7) Federal Revenue FY17 FYie Increase/Decrease

Federal Forfeited Assets - 11,538.45 (11,538.45)
Housing lllegal Aliens-Federal 9,803.00 12,581.00 (2,778.00)
Federal Funds Sheriff 15,444.06 8,983.00 6,461.06
Emergency Services Grant 6,475.00 12,848.00 (6,373.00)
Total 31,722.06 45,950.45 (14,228.39)

(8) Expenditures

Expenditures increased $2,086,668.20. . Public Safety increased $1,205,569.56 and reflects an increase

of the local contribution to the Jail of $147,460.50. Additionally, the year to date salaries and fringe
benefits increased $1,022,753.32 impacted by staff turnover, position reclassifications, and the addition

of seven deputy and sixteen firefighter positions. The Transfers decreased $453,810.31. See chart

below:

(9) Transfers Decreased $453,810.31 FY17 FYle Increase/Decrease
Transfer to School Operating 39,093,518.88 36,743,038.31 2,350,480.57
Transfer to Debt Service Schools 7,986,237.50 7,313,075.50 673,162.00
Transfer to School Construction 0.00 3,200,000.00 (3,200,000.00)
Transfer to Debt Service County 1,679,466.80 1,431,080.22 248,386.58
Transfer to School Operating Capital 0.00 314,746.72 (314,746.72)
Operational Transfers -125,700.20 85,392.54 (211,092.74)
Total 48,633,522.98 49,087,333.29 (453,810.31)

*1 Increase in FY17 School Operating Fund Transfer
*2 Increase in FY17 School Debt Service Transfer
*3 Payments include the Bowman Library, Roundhill, Millwood Station, Public Safety Building,
the Animal Shelter, and The City of Winchester for Courtroom,Roof, and HVAC Projects.

*4 Timing of insurance charge outs.
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County of Frederick

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER

ASSETS

Cash
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp)

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs

TOTAL LIABILITIES

EQUITY
Fund Balance
Reserved
Encumbrances
Undesignated
Fund Balance

TOTAL EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY

NOTES:

January 31, 2017

FY2017

1/31/2017

8,084,038.12
808,205.92

7,275,832.20

2,395,005.00

2,395,005.00

73,398.50
4,807,428.70
4,880,827.20

7,275,832.20

FY2016

1/31/2016

7,229,767.85
(764,761.03)

6.465,006.82

2,258,904.00

2,258,904.00

13,391.31
4,192 711.51
4,206,102.82

6,465,006.82

Increase

(Decrease)
854,270.27 *1

(43,444.89)

810,825.38

136,101.00

136,101.00

60,007.19
614,717.19 *2
674,724.38

810,825.38

*1 Cash increased $854,270.27. Refer to the following page for comparative statement of revenues,

expenditures and changes in fund balance.

*2 Fund balance increased $614,719.19. The beginning balance was $3,860,407.45 and includes adjusting
entries, budget controls for FY17($746,029), the first bond payment for the security system upgrade($105,475.42),
and the year to date revenue less expenditures of $1,798,525.67.

Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable-

Prisoner Billing:

Compensation Board Reimbursement 2/17

Total

FY2017

26,878.57

456,673.06

483,551.63
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance

1/31/2017

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER

REVENUES:

Credit Card Probation
Interest

Supervision Fees

Drug Testing Fees

Work Release Fees

Federal Bureau Of Prisons
Local Contributions
Miscellaneous

Phone Commissions

Food & Staff Reimbursement
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth
Medical & Health Reimb.
Shared Expenses CFW Jail
State Grants

Local Offender Probation
Bond Proceeds

Transfer From General Fund
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect
Income Statement 1/31/17

FY2017 FY2016
1/31/2017 1/31/2016 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

- 80.15 85.34 (5.19)
14,740.00 6,448.55 8,291.45
38,896.00 17,574.62 20,531.00 (2,956.38)
1,000.00 200.00 - 200.00
414,868.00 181,579.18 186,257.80 (4,678.62)
0.00 1,263.28 1,147.52 115.76
6,988,314.00 5,241,235.50 4,871,329.50 369,906.00
6,500.00 21,761.11 3,785.21 17,975.90
420,000.00 139,909.53 147,463.89 (7,554.36)
112,000.00 33,528.14 30,740.41 2,787.73
85,000.00 51,675.38 58,607.42 (6,932.04)
1,250,000.00 348,291.51 747,470.60 (399,179.09)
75,000.00 41,864.28 43,670.46 (1,806.18)
5,200,000.00 2,692,698.50 2,664,685.40 28,013.10
276,233.00 136,060.00 73,340.94 62,719.06
247,636.00 139,079.00 68,238.00 70,841.00
0.00 2,197.44 0.00 2,197.44
5,299,912.00 3,974,934.00 3,827,473.50 147,460.50
20,415,359.00 13,038,671.62 12,751,275.54 287,396.08
21,296,963.42 11,240,145.95 11,042,988.57 197,157.38
1,798,525.67 1,708,286.97 90,238.70
3,008,903.03 2,484,424.54 524,478.49
4,807,428.70 4,192,711.51 614,717.19
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County of Frederick
Fund 12 Landfill
January 31, 2017

ASSETS

Cash

Receivables:

Accounts Receivable
Fees

Accounts Receivable Other
Allow.Uncollectible Fees
Fixed Assets

Accumulated Depreciation

GL controls(est.rev/est.exp)

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable

Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay
Accrued Remediation Costs
Retainage Payable

Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges

TOTAL LIABILITIES

EQUITY
Fund Balance
Reserved:
Encumbrances
Land Acquisition
New Development Costs
Environmental Project Costs
Equipment
Undesignated
Fund Balance

TOTAL EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY

NOTES:

FY2017
1/31/2017

34,463,799.20

516,707.83
1,988.93

(84,000.00)
45,498,224.85

(27,824,334.18)

(1,720,280.21)

FY2016
1/31/2016

33,384,874.09

591,919.43
1,285.86

(84,000.00)
44,899,611.07

(26,818,616.30)

(731,470.00)

Increase

(Decrease)

1,078,925.11

(75,211.60) *1
703.07
0.00
598,613.78
(1,005,717.88)

(988,810.21)

50,852,106.42

51,243,604.15

(391,497.73)

183,021.61
12,516,507.64
26,133.20
1,988.93

12,727,651.38

191,362.47
12,233,415.93
0.00

1,285.86

12,426,064.26

(8,340.86)
283,091.71 *2

26,133.20

703.07

301,587.12

769,924.19 0.00 769,924.19 *3
1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00

27,496,088.85 28,959,097.89 (1,463,009.04) *4
38,124,455.04 38,817,539.89 (693,084.85)

50,852,106.42

51,243,604.15

(391,497.73)

*1 Landfill fees decreased $75,211.60. Landfill fees for 1/17 were $464,764.18 compared to $388,966.58

at 1/16 for an increase of $75,797.60. Delinquent fees for 1/17 were $49,535.31 compared to $182,872.32

at 1/16 for a decrease of $133,337.01.

*2 Remediation increased $283,091.71 and includes $252,368.00 for post closure and $30,723.71 interest.

*3 The encumbrance balance at 1/31/17 was $769,924.19 and includes $118,050.19 for CDD Landfill partial closure of
Area 1, Phase 1, and $651,874 for a Cat 826K compactor.

*4 Fund balance decreased $1,463,009.04. The beginning balance was $27,678,717.24 and includes adjusting entries
budget controls for FY17($645,965), carry forward funds of ($15,000) for chiller repair on the landfill gas treatment skid,
(%$200,000) carry forward funds for the partial closure of Area 1, CDD landfill, and $678,336.61 year to date revenue
less expenditures.

Note that FY16 budget controls ($75,138.00) compared to FY17($645,965) for a difference of $570,827.00

reduction in fund balance.
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County of Frederick

Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance

January 31, 2017

FUND 12 LANDFILL
REVENUES

Credit Card Charges
Interest on Bank Deposits
Salvage and Surplus
Sanitary Landfill Fees
Charges to County
Charges to Winchester
Tire Recycling
Reg.Recycling Electronics
Greenhouse Gas Credit Sales
Miscellaneous

Wheel Recycling
Renewable Energy Credits
Landfill Gas To Electricity
Waste Oil Recycling
TOTAL REVENUES

Operating Expenditures
Capital Expenditures
TOTAL Expenditures

Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures

Fund Balance Per General Ledger

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED

FY17 FY16 YTD
1/31/2017 1/31/2016 Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

0.00 2,090.83 2,119.66 (28.83)
60,000.00 57,713.64 35,118.91 22,594.73
0.00 63,997.70 41,433.75 22,563.95
5,516,450.00 3,176,499.84 3,035,019.56 141,480.28
0.00 292,296.75 227,440.80 64,855.95
0.00 121,292.88 66,383.20 54,909.68
120,000.00 80,129.85 39,866.38 40,263.47
66,000.00 31,187.00 25,822.00 5,365.00
10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
63,049.96 3,315.96 234.00 3,081.96
70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
116,262.00 123,331.78 83,505.00 39,826.78
370,758.00 212,031.48 208,678.57 3,352.91
0.00 1,920.53 (1,920.53)
6,392,519.96 4,163,887.71 3,767,542.36 396,345.35
5,538,485.06 1,904,916.94 1,716,651.44 188,265.50
3,344,239.30 1,580,634.16 747,426.75 833,207.41
8,882,724.36 3,485,551.10 2,464,078.19 1,021,472.91
678,336.61 1,303,464.17 (625,127.56)

26,817,752.24

27,655,633.72

(837,881.48)
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COUNTY of FREDERICK

Department of Planning and Development
540/ 665-5651
Fax: 540/ 665-6395

MEMORANDUM
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: John A. Bishop AICP, Assistant Director - Transportation "~
RE: Reliance Road (Route 627) Through Truck Restriction

DATE: February 14, 2017

This is a public hearing item for the Board of Supervisors to consider forwarding the
attached resolution to the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requesting that
Reliance Road, from I-81 to the Warren County Line be restricted to through truck
traffic.

The Transportation Committee has considered this item and recommended approval.

This is a joint truck restriction request done in concert with Warren County and at the
request of Warren County. This is due to the fact that the Warren County section of
Reliance Road is much more narrow and winding than the Frederick County section,

making it unfit for tractor trailers.

In addition to the attached resolution, please find attached emails from residents along the
roadway and communications between Staff and Warren County and VDOT officials.

Staff is seeking action on the resolution following a public hearing.

JAB/pd

107 North Kent Street, Suite 202 ¢ Winchester, Virginia 22601-5000



RESOLUTION

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: February 22,2017 ] APPROVED | DENIED

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLUTION TO REQUEST NO
THROUGH TRUCK TRAFFIC ON RELIANCE ROAD FROM
INTERSTATE 81 TO THE WARREN COUNTY LINE

WHEREAS, Reliance Road (Route 627) is classified as a local road designed to handle
residential traffic and is not designed or intended to serve heavy truck traffic; and

WHEREAS, local residents and County officials are concerned about heavy truck traffic on
this road; and

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors has identified that an alternate
transportation route exists via [-81 to I-66 to Route 522 to accommodate heavy truck traffic safely
and efficiently for the Reliance Road proposed restriction; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 46.2-809 of the Code of Virginia, the Frederick
County Board of Supervisors has conducted a public hearing on February 22, 2017 to obtain public
comments on restricting through truck traffic on Reliance Road (Route 627); and

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors will use its good offices for
enforcement of the proposed restriction by the appropriate local law enforcement agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Frederick County Board of
Supervisors does hereby request that the Commonwealth Transportation Board, or its designee,
consider restricting through truck traffic on Reliance Road (Route 627), from I-81 to the Warren
County Line.

PDRes. #05-17



This resolution shall be in effect on the day of adoption.

Passed this 22nd day of February, 2017 by the following recorded vote:

Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman Gary A. Lofton
Gene E. Fisher Bill M. Ewing
Robert W. Well Blaine P. Dunn

Judith McCann-Slaughter

A COPY ATTEST

Brenda G. Garton
Frederick County Administrator

PDRes. #05-17
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John Bishop

From: webmastr@fcva.us

Sent: Thursday, December 01, 2016 7:52 AM

To: John Bishop

Subject: Frederick County: Email from Frederick County Website

A new entry to a form/survey has been submitted.

Form Name: Email Planning Assistant Director/Transportation - John Bishop
Date & Time: 12/01/2016 7:52 AM

Response #: 35

Submitter ID: 26327

IP address: 75.145.197.3

Time to complete: 14 min., 36 sec.

Survey Details

Page 1

Frederick County uses the form below for email communications instead of traditional links within the pages due to the use
of software on the internet which collects mail addresses from web pages to send unsolicited commercial email, or "spam".
To better assist you, fields marked with an asterisk are required.

1. Your Name

Roy Rumsey

2.  Your Email
royrumsey@yahoo.com

3. Your Phone Number
540-539-0078

4. Subject
Reliance road truck traffic

5. Message
I'm writing in reference article in Winchester
Paper other day.
There is way to many heavy wide trucks on road
Through Warren county
This portion way to hilly, windy, and norrow
For today's large trucks
This road just quilified for yellow line
They using road as short cut to and from
Route 522:340 and all new shopping centers
Etc plus they can carry more weight on Reliance



Road than interstate and save couple miles
Rather then use interstate 66

Traffic running in both directions east and west
In fact when watch trucks on road they usually
Having ride on yellow lines since road narrow
And if they move over be the rear axle wheel
Hang over shoulder

A meeting is in order with both county

Officials and residents along this road

Thanks

Roy Rumsey
1526 reliance Rd
Warren co VA

The County of Frederick respects your privacy. Other than as required by the Virginia Freedom of Information Act or as may
be reasonably anticipated in connection with the conduct of the County business to which your communication relates,
Frederick County does not disclose, sell, share or trade any information from communications sent to the County. Please
note, though, that any written communication, including any e-mail message, sent to a public official and/or employee of
Frederick County becomes a public document and may be subject to the Virginia Freedom of Information Act. This means
that a copy of any such message could be requested by a citizen, or a member of the media, may be subject to disclosure,

and if disclosed could be reprinted and/or used in a public forum by the requestor.

If you need immediate assistance or have questions about the Virginia Freedom of Information Act and its impact on this
communication, please call (540) 665-5600.

Thank you,
Frederick County

This is an automated message generated by the Vision Content Management System™. Please do not reply directly to this email.



John Bishop

From: webmastr@fcva.us

Sent: Thursday, December 01, 2016 7:54 AM

To: John Bishop

Subject: Frederick County: Email from Frederick County Website

A new entry to a form/survey has been submitted.

Form Name: Email Planning Assistant Director/Transportation - John Bishop
Date & Time: 12/01/2016 7:53 AM

Response #: 36

Submitter ID: 26328

IP address: 174.204.7.208

Time to complete: 13 min., 6 sec.

Survey Details

Page 1

Frederick County uses the form below for email communications instead of traditional links within the pages due to the use
of software on the internet which collects mail addresses from web pages to send unsolicited commercial email, or "spam”. .
To better assist you, fields marked with an asterisk are required.

1. Your Name

Kevin Keefauver

2. Your Email

3. Your Phone Number
5408692325

4. Subject
Reliance Road

5. Message
Mr. Bishop,
I just finished reading an article in the Northern Virginia Daily about tractor trailers on Reliance Road. | live in Frederick County
and my wife and | have to travel Reliance road every day because there's no good routes through Frederick County. If you
have never traveled Reliance Road please do. The reason you get no complaints in Frederick county is the road structure is so
much better, but once you hit the Warren County Line it gets very narrow, deep drop offs, very dangerous when tractor
trailers travel towards you. In my opinion Route 66 should be used by all tractor trailers. It runs parallel to Reliance Rcad. My
understanding is that they can't use their 5% overload permits sounds like an easy fix to me? I'll live with whatever decision is
made but Common Sense tells me tractor trailers should not use Reliance Road. Thanks for your time.

The County of Frederick respects your privacy. Other than as required by the Virginia Freedom of Information Act or as may

1



be reasonably anticipated in connection with the conduct of the County business to which your communication relates,
Frederick County does not disclose, sell, share or trade any information from communications sent to the County. Please
note, though, that any written communication, including any e-mail message, sent to a public official and/or employee of
Frederick County becomes a public document and may be subject to the Virginia Freedom of Information Act. This means
that a copy of any such message could be requested by a citizen, or a member of the media, may be subject to disclosure,

and if disclosed could be reprinted and/or used in a public forum by the requestor.

If you need immediate assistance or have questions about the Virginia Freedom of Information Act and its impact on this

communication, please call (540) 665-5600.

Thank you,
Frederick County

This is an automated message generated by the Vision Content Management System™. Please do not reply directly to this email.



Response #: 103
Submitter ID: 26880
IP-address: 107.77.204.112

Time to complete: 10 min., 28 sec.

Survey Details

Page 1

Frederick County uses the form below for email communications instead of traditional links within the pages due to the use
of software on the internet which collects mail addresses from web pages to send unsolicited commercial email, or "spam".
To better assist you, fields marked with an asterisk are required.

1. Your Name
Max and Ellen Yoder

2. Your Email
signalviewfarm689@gmail.com

3. Your Phone Number
540-869-1824

4. Subject
Traffic on Reliance Road

5. Message
Please assist Warren County with the safety problem concerning speeding tractor trailer traffic on the Reliance Road. This
small country road is already filled with students traveling to Lord Fairfax. My husband watched a deputy stop the same
student twice in one day for speeding. The trucks are too large for this narrow road and they make it unsafe for any of us to
cross, walk or ride bikes on the road. Our farm is on the line between Warren and Frederick Counties. We lived in Frederick
many years before moving here. Thank you for any assistance you can lend to this concern. Ellen Yoder

The County of Frederick respects your privacy. Other than as required by the Virginia Freedom of Information Act or as may
be reasonably anticipated in connection with the conduct of the County business to which your communication relates,
Frederick County does not disclose, sell, share or trade any information from communications sent to the County. Please
note, though, that any written communication, including any e-mail message, sent to a public official and/or employee of
Frederick County becomes a public document and may be subject to the Virginia Freedom of Information Act. This means
that a copy of any such message could be requested by a citizen, or a member of the media, may be subject to disclosure,
and if disclosed could be reprinted and/or used in a public forum by the requestor.

If you need immediate assistance or have questions about the Virginia Freedom of Information Act and its impact on this
communication, please call (540) 665-5600.

Thank you,
Frederick County

This is an automated message generated by the Vision Content Management System™. Please do not reply directly to this email.



John BishoE

From: Doug Stanley <Dstanley@warrencountyva.net>

Sent: Thursday, December 01, 2016 4:41 PM

To: John Bishop

Cc: Robert Childress; Dan Murray; Balderson, Clifton M. (VDOT)
STl Reliance Road Truck Restriction

Following up on your email to Bob and our conversation. The concern originated with residents along
Reliance Road in Warren County voicing complaints to our supervisor for the North River area, Dan

Murray. Mr. Murray also happens to live right off Route 627 and has personally witnessed the driving
behavior of the trucks and some of the near misses. As you know, the Warren County portion of Route 627 is
significantly narrower than the Frederick County portion and leaves little room to pass; particularly when you
have two trucks or a truck and a bus passing in opposite directions.

| have previously spoken with Cliff Balderson, Residency Administrator, to request the latest counts by volume
and vehicle type. | have also requested that the area be recounted. | will let you know as soon as we have
some data to share. Unfortunately | have only anecdotal data concerning the destinations and means of
navigation. | have personally seen a number of container trucks (Inland Port | assume) and aggregate trucks

(heading from the quarry | would assume).

As stated, we arrived at this request based on the advice and support of Mr. Balderson and Mr. Carter from
VDOT. Given the curvature of the roadway, | think you would agree that it is less than ideal for heavy truck
traffic. Thank you for Frederick’s continued consideration of this request. We will be back to you with

additional information as requested.

Douglas P. Stanley, AICP ICMA-CM
County Administrator

County of Warren

220 North Commerce Avenue
Suite 100

Front Royal, VA, 22630

(540) 636-4600

(540) 636-6066 Fax
dstanley@warrencountyva.net

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL(S) NAMED IN THE HEADER. THIS MESSAGE MAY
CONTAIN MATERIAL THAT IS PRIVILEGED OR CONFIDENTIAL. IF YOU ARE NOT ONE OF THE INTENDED
RECIPIENTS, PLEASE DO NOT READ, COPY, USE, OR DISCLOSE THIS MESSAGE TO OTHERS; PLEASE NOTIFY THE
SENDER BY REPLYING TO THIS MESSAGE; AND THEN PLEASE PROPERLY DISPOSE OF THIS MESSAGE. THANK

YOU.



From: John Bishop [mailto:jbishop@fcva.us]
Sent: Thursday, December 01, 2016 4:03 PM
To: Robert Childress

Subject: Reliance Road Truck Restriction

Bob;

I took the request we got from you all to our transportation committee and they just had a couple of questions. I'd like
to get it back to them on the 19" for a recommendation to our Board.

Where did the request originate or what caused it.
Do you have any count data aside from the VDOT counts?
Is any of the data directional? They are wondering if the truck trips are mostly east or westbound if you know.

Do you have any indication of whether this seems to be an issue caused by GPS routing?

Bwn e

| think that’s about it. Anything you have will help as we try and get them to a decision.

Thanks!
John

John A. Bishop AICP

Assistant Director — Transportation
Frederick County Planning and Development
107 N. Kent Street

Winchester, VA 22601

540-665-5651



John Bishop

— — e W
From: Carter, Edwin (VDOT) <Edwin.Carter@vdot.virginia.gov>
Sent: Friday, January 06, 2017 6:43 AM
To: Doug Stanley; John Bishop
Cc: Balderson, Clifton M. (VDOT); Logan, Donald D. (VDOT); Leckrone, Sam (VDOT)
Subject: Truck restrictions - Rt. 627 Reliance Rd.

MAP
https://www.google.com/maps/dir/39.027115,-78.269381/38.9975044,-78.2341008/38.9772889,-

78.185102/@38.9996489,-78.244755,6579m/data=/3m1!1e3!4m2!4m1!3e0

Memo
\\501-st-nas1\nwro\Traffic Engineering\Traffic Studies\Frederick\069-0627-20161027-027\VA code memo.doc

Doug/lohn,

Traffic Engineering has completed their informal review of truck restrictions on Reliance Road and offer the
following evaluation. Please let us know how you want to proceed.

We have performed a cursory review of SR-627 (Reliance Rd) and are unable to restrict the route using Section
§46.2-1104 of the Code of Virginia as there are no geometric features that would preclude trucks from
navigating the roadway safely (see attached link above). If both counties desire to have a truck restriction,
then the established truck restriction process that includes public input (§46.2-809 Code of Virginia) should be
pursued. However, such a course should be considered carefully as the restriction can only be undone via the
same process and concurrence from both counties. Future development & roadway improvements that could
take advantage of the proximity this route affords to 1-66, I-81, US-340, & the Virginia Inland Port, may be also
be hampered by such a restriction. It should also be noted that the establishment of a truck restriction will
not stop trucks from making shipments to industry, business, farming, & residences along the route. Interstate
laws also prevent truck restrictions within one mile of National Network (I-81 & 1-66) and Virginia Qualifying
Highways (US-522/340) to access terminals (i.e. Virginia Inland Port) and for fuel, food, rest, and repairs. Only
through trucks will be prohibited, and this will only be as effective as the enforcement employed and their
ability to discern a thru truck from a local industry truck or a truck using a facility within one mile of a

Qualifying Highway.

Thanks,

Ed

Edwin Z. Carter

Assist. Residency Administrator
VDOT-Edinburg Residency

(540) 984-5605

Fax (540) 984-5607
Edwin.Carter@VDOT.Virginia.Gov







NOTICE OF PROPOSED REAL PROPERTY TAX INCREASE

The County of Frederick proposes to increase property tax
levies.

1. Assessment Increase: Total assessed value of real
property, excluding additional assessments due to new
construction or improvements to property, exceeds last
year’s total assessed value of real property by 8.4 percent.

2. Lowered Rate Necessary to Offset Increased Assessment.
The tax rate which would levy the same amount of real
estate tax as last year, when multiplied by the new total
assessed value of real estate with the exclusions
mentioned above, would be $0.5532 per $100 of assessed
value. This rate will be known as the “lowered tax rate”.

3. Effective Rate Increase: The County of Frederick proposes
to adopt a tax rate of S 0.60 per S100 of assessed value.
This difference between the lowered tax rate and the
proposed rate would be $0.0468 per $100, or 8.4 percent.
This difference will be known as the “effective tax rate
increase”.

Individual property taxes may, however, increase at a
percentage greater than or less than the above percentage.

4. Proposed Total Budget Increase: Based on the proposed
real property tax rate and changes in other revenues, the
total budget of the County of Frederick will exceed last
year’s by 7.0 percent.

A public hearing on the increase will be held on February 22,
2017 at 7:00 p.m. at County Administration Office Building,
107 North Kent Street, Winchester, Virginia.
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COUNTY of FREDERICK

Department of Planning and Development
540/ 665-5651
Fax: 540/ 665-6395

Memorandum

To:  Frederick County Board of Supervisors

From: Mark R. Cheran, Zoning and Subdivision Administrator

Date: February 14,2017

RE:  Meadows Edge Subdivision — Phase 3

The following additions to the Secondary System of State Highways,
pursuant to the statutory provision or provisions cited, are hereby requested;
the right of way for which, including additional easements for cuts, fills and
drainage, as required, is hereby guaranteed:

Falling Mountain Place, State Route Number 1711 0.10 miles
Firefly Lane, State Route Number 1713 0.04 miles
Firefly Lane, State Route Number 1713 0.04 miles
Eleven Moons Place, State Route Number 1710 0.10 miles
Mary’s Wind Court, State Route Number 1712 0.07 miles
Littlewing Way, State Route Number 1715 0.07 miles
Falling Mountain Place, State Route Number 1711 0.07 miles
Eleven Moons Place, State Route 1710 0.06 miles
Eleven Moons Place, State Route 1710 0.14 miles
Dragonfly Way, State Route Number 1714 0.05 miles
Dragonfly Way, State Route Number 1714 0.06 miles
Firefly Lane, State Route Number 1713 0.06 miles
Branch Court, State Route Number 1457 0.03 miles
Littlewing Way, State Route Number 1715 0.04 miles

Staff is available to answer any questions.

MRC/dIw

107 North Kent Street, Suite 202 ¢ Winchester, Virginia 22601-5000



RESOLUTION
BY THE
FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS

The Board of Supervisors of Frederick County, in regular meeting on the 22nd day of
February, 2017, adopted the following:

WHEREAS, the streets described on the attached Form AM-4.3, fully incorporated
herein by reference, are shown on plats recorded in the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit
Court of Frederick County; and

WHEREAS, the Resident Engineer of the Virginia Department of Transportation has
advised this Board that the streets meet the requirements established by the Subdivision
Street Requirements of the Virginia Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Virginia Department of Transportation have entered
into an agreement on June 9, 1993, for comprehensive stormwater detention which
applies to this request for addition; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this Board requests the Virginia
Department of Transportation to add the streets described in the attached Form AM-4.3 to
the secondary system of state highways, pursuant to 33.2-705, Code of Virginia, and the
Department’s Subdivision Street Requirements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this Board guarantees a clear and unrestricted right-of-
way, as described, and any necessary easements for cuts, fills and drainage; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to
the Resident Engineer for the Virginia Department of Transportation.

Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman Gary A. Lofton
Bill M. Ewing Robert W. Wells
Blaine P. Dunn Gene E. Fisher

Judith McCann-Slaughter

A COPY ATTEST

Brenda G. Garton

Frederick County Administrator
PDRes. #04-17



In the County of Frederick

By resolution of the governing body adopted February 22, 2017

The following VDOT Form AM-4.3 is hereby attached and incorporated as part of the governing body's resol ution for
changes in the secondary system of state highways.

A Copy Testee Sgned (County Official):

Report of Changesin the Secondary System of State Highways

Project/Subdivision Meadows Edge Phase 3

Type Change to the Secondary System of State Highways: Addition

The following additions to the Secondary System of State Highways, pursuant to the statutory provision or provisions
cited, are hereby requested; the right of way for which, including additional easements for cuts, fills and drainage, as
required, is hereby guaranteed:

Reason for Change: New subdivision street

Pursuant to Code of Virginia Statute: 8§33.2-705

Street Name and/or Route Number

¢ Falling Mountain Place, State Route Number 1711

Old Route Number: 0

®  From: Dragonfly Way, Route 1714
To: 0.10 mile southeast to cul-de-sac, a distance of: 0.10 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47
Street Name and/or Route Number

Q Firefly Lane, State Route Number 1713

Old Route Number: 0

® From: Mary's Wind Court, Route 1712
To: Cul-de-sac, a distance of: 0.04 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47
Street Name and/or Route Number

¢ Firefly Lane, State Route Number 1713
Old Route Number: 0
_0 - F_ror;: I;ev_en_McTon; FI‘:lcz, EO[;ET71_0 _____________________________
To: Mary's Wind Court, Route 1712, a distance of: 0.04 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47

VDOT Form AM-4.3 (4/20/2007) Maintenance Division

Date of Resolution: February 22, 2017 Page 1 of 3



Street Name and/or Route Number

‘ Eleven Moons Place, State Route Number 1710

Old Route Number: 0

®  From: Firefly Lane, Route 1713
To: Dragonfly Way, Route 1714, a distance of: 0.10 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47
Street Name and/or Route Number

‘ Mary's Wind Court, State Route Number 1712

Old Route Number: 0

®  From: Firefly Lane, Route 1713
To: Cul-de-sac, a distance of: 0.07 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47
Street Name and/or Route Number

¢ Littlewing Way, State Route Number 1715

Old Route Number: 0

® From: Branch Court, Route 1457
To: Eleven Moons Place, Route 1710, a distance of: 0.07 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47
Street Name and/or Route Number

¢ Falling Mountain Place, State Route Number 1711

Old Route Number: 0

®  From: Dragonfly Way, Route 1714
To: 0.07 mile northwest to cul-de-sac, a distance of: 0.07 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47
Street Name and/or Route Number

Q Eleven Moons Place, State Route Number 1710

Old Route Number: 0

®  From: Littlewing Way, Route 1715
To: Cul-de-sac, a distance of: 0.06 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47
Street Name and/or Route Number

’ Eleven Moons Place, State Route Number 1710

Old Route Number: 0

®  From: Dragonfly Way, Route 1714
To: Littlewing Way, Route 1715, a distance of: 0.14 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47
VDOT Form AM-4.3 (4/20/2007) Maintenance Division

Date of Resolution: Page 2 of 3



Street Name and/or Route Number

¢ Dragonfly Way, State Route Number 1714

Old Route Number: 0

®  From: Eleven Moons Place, Route 1710
To: Falling Mountain Place, Route 1711, a distance of: 0.05 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47
Street Name and/or Route Number

‘ Dragonfly Way, State Route Number 1714

Old Route Number: 0

® From: Garden Gate Drive, Route 1700
To: Eleven Moons Place, Route 1710, a distance of: 0.06 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47
Street Name and/or Route Number

¢ Firefly Lane, State Route Number 1713

Old Route Number: 0

® From: Garden Gate Drive, Route 1700
To: Eleven Moons Place, Route 1710, a distance of: 0.06 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47
Street Name and/or Route Number

Q Branch Court, State Route Number 1457

Old Route Number: 0

®  From: Littlewing Way, Route 1715

To: 0.03 mile southeast to existing Branch Court, Route 1457, a distance of: 0.03
miles.
Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022

Right of Way width (feet) = 54
Street Name and/or Route Number

Q Littlewing Way, State Route Number 1715
Old Route Number: 0
‘e From: Dollie Mae Lane, Route 1702 T T o T o TT
To: Branch Court, Route 1457, a distance of: 0.04 miles.

Recordation Reference: Instr. 130001569 Page 0022
Right of Way width (feet) = 47

VDOT Form AM-4.3 (4/20/2007) Maintenance Division

Date of Resolution: Page 3 of 3
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